

DATE: NOVEMBER 20, 2003

- TO: DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF THE COMMISSION CLERK & ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES (BAYÓ) ALM
- FROM: DIVISION OF COMPETITIVE MARKETS & ENFORCEMENT (M. WATTS, W C. LEWIS) OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL (ROJAS) DIVISION OF ECONOMIC REGULATION (MAUREY)
- **RE:** DOCKET NO. 030960-TI INVESTIGATION AND DETERMINATION OF APPROPRIATE METHOD FOR REFUNDING OVERCHARGES ASSESSED ON INTRASTATE CALLS MADE USING CALLING CARD SERVICES PROVIDED BY AMERIVISION COMMUNICATIONS, INC. D/B/A LIFELINE COMMUNICATIONS.
- AGENDA: 12/02/03 REGULAR AGENDA PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION INTERESTED PERSONS MAY PARTICIPATE

CRITICAL DATES: NONE

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: NONE

FILE NAME AND LOCATION: S:\PSC\CMP\WP\030960.RCM

CASE BACKGROUND

- February 15, 1991 AmeriVision Communications, Inc. d/b/a LifeLine Communications (ACI) obtained Florida Public Service Commission (Commission) interexchange telecommunications company (IXC) certificate number 2497.
- January 9, 2003 Staff notified ACI via the United States Postal Service (U.S.P.S.) regular mail (Attachment A) that the Commission's Bureau of Service Quality was scheduled to evaluate ACI in the Quincy exchange during the period February 3, 2003, to February 21, 2003.

DOCUMENT PLADER-DATE

11739 NOV 20 8

FPSC-COMMISSION CLEEN

t ^r T

- February 3, 2003, through February 21, 2003 The Commission evaluated the quality of service from access lines presubscribed to ACI in the Quincy exchange.
- February 14, 2003 ACI reported \$500,000.00 in intrastate operating revenues.
- May 29, 2003 The Commission informed ACI via U.S.P.S. regular mail (Attachment B) of the results of its service quality evaluation. A review of the evaluation results and ACI's tariff indicated that ACI apparently overcharged users of its Family Connections Calling Card Plan. Staff requested that ACI provide information concerning the apparent overcharges by June 27, 2003.
- June 27, 2003 ACI responded to staff's May 29, 2003, letter by submitting a revised tariff (Attachment C).
- July 10, 2003 Staff again requested via U.S.P.S. regular mail (Attachment D) that ACI provide information concerning the apparent overcharges by July 25, 2003.
- August 6, 2003 ACI did not respond to staff's July 10, 2003, letter. Staff sent ACI another request for a response via U.S.P.S. certified mail (Attachment E).
- August 27, 2003 ACI responded to staff's August 6, 2003, letter (Attachment F) with the requested information and a proposal to issue the affected customers a prepaid calling card that would total the amount of overbilling the customer experienced.
- September 24, 2003 ACI amended its refund proposal (Attachment G) to reflect that it would issue a credit to the affected customers on the billing cycle following the Commission's approval of its refund proposal.
- November 10, 2003 ACI submitted a letter (Attachment H) clarifying that it would remit any unrefundable amount to the Commission for deposit in the General Revenue Fund.

The Commission is vested with jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Sections 364.04, 364.285, and 364.604, Florida Statutes. Staff believes that the following recommendations are appropriate.

- 2 -

DISCUSSION OF ISSUES

ISSUE 1: Should the Commission accept AmeriVision Communications, Inc. d/b/a LifeLine Communications's proposal to issue a credit of \$438.90, plus interest of \$6.29, for a total of \$445.19, to its affected customers for overcharging end-users on intrastate calls made using calling card services provided by AmeriVision Communications, Inc. d/b/a LifeLine Communications from August 1, 2002, to June 30, 2003?

RECOMMENDATION: The Commission should accept AmeriVision Yes. Communications, Inc. d/b/a LifeLine Communications's proposal to issue a credit of \$438.90, plus interest of \$6.29, for a total of \$445.19, to its affected customers for overcharging end-users on intrastate calls made using calling card services provided by AmeriVision Communications, Inc. d/b/a LifeLine Communications. Any amount that the company determines is unrefundable should be received by the Commission within 90 calendar days after the issuance of the Consummating Order and should identify the docket number and the company's name. The Commission should forward the contribution to the Division of Financial Services for deposit into the General Revenue Fund. The company should be required to file a report with the Commission within 90 days after the issuance of the Consummating Order detailing the amount refunded and identifying any monies it determined were unrefundable. Ιf AmeriVision Communications, Inc. d/b/a LifeLine Communications fails to pay in accordance with its proposal and file its refund report with the Commission within 90 days after the issuance of the Consummating Order, the company's tariff should be canceled and registration number TI962 should be removed from the register. If AmeriVision Communications, Inc. d/b/a LifeLine Communications's tariff is canceled and registration number TI962 is removed from the register, then the company should be required to immediately desist providing intrastate interexchange and cease telecommunications services in Florida. (M. Watts, Lewis, Rojas, Maurey)

STAFF ANALYSIS:

APPARENT DEFICIENCY

On February 3, 2003, through February 24, 2003, staff evaluated the quality of service from access lines presubscribed to ACI. During the evaluation of ACI's calling card services, staff

у Г. **н**

determined that ACI was adding a surcharge to each call that was not included in its tariff. This resulted in apparent overcharges. Staff later notified ACI of the billing discrepancies and requested that the company investigate the matter and submit a proposal to refund the affected customers.

After investigating the matter, ACI submitted an update to its tariff to reflect the surcharge and its refund proposal. ACI proposes to resolve the overbilling issue by crediting the affected customers. For any amount that it is unrefundable, ACI proposes to remit to the Commission to be placed in the General Revenue Fund. The proposed amount to be paid was calculated by multiplying the total number of calling card calls made by the customers in Florida (2,926) by the surcharge amount (\$0.15): 2,926 calls X \$0.15 = \$438.90. After receiving ACI's proposal, staff then used the proposed amount of \$438.90 as the basis for calculating interest of ACI understands that the preferred method would be to \$6.29. refund the overcharges to the individual customers; however, the company may not be able to locate some of the customers that were directly affected. Staff agrees with the rationale and approach ACI used to determine the amount of overcharges.

As stated above, ACI acknowledges and admits to overbilling calls which resulted in overcharges to some of its customers. Section 364.04, Florida Statutes, Schedules of Rates, Tolls, Rentals, Contracts, and Charges; Filing; Public Inspection; states, in pertinent part:

Companies shall charge only the rates contained in their tariff

Section 364.285(2), Florida Statutes, Penalties; states in pertinent part that

The Commission may, at its discretion, . . . compel the accounting and refund of any moneys collected in violation of this chapter or commission rule.

Inherent in the Commission's authority to refund moneys is the ability to calculate the refund with interest. ACI has therefore agreed to credit to customers \$438.90, plus interest of \$6.29, for a total of \$445.19.

Based upon the aforementioned, staff recommends that the Commission approve ACI's proposal to credit customers \$438.90, plus

t 1 f 🗰

interest of \$6.29, for a total of \$445.19, with any unrefundable monies to be remitted to the Commission for deposit into the General Revenue Fund for overcharges on interstate calls made using ACI's calling card services from August 1, 2002, to June 30, 2003. ACI's refund proposal is consistent with similar proposals approved by the Commission in previous dockets.

ISSUE 2: Should this docket be closed?

RECOMMENDATION: The Order issued from this recommendation will become final upon issuance of a Consummating Order, unless a person whose substantial interests are affected by the Commission's decision files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the Proposed Agency Action Order. This docket should remain open pending the receipt of the refund report. If the company determines that some of the monies are unrefundable, upon receipt of the payment it should be forwarded to the Division of Financial Services for deposit in the General Revenue Fund. Upon receipt of the refund report, this docket should be closed administratively. (Rojas)

STAFF ANALYSIS: The Order issued from this recommendation will become final upon issuance of a Consummating Order, unless a person whose substantial interest are affected by the Commission's decision files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the Proposed Agency Action Order. This docket should remain open pending the receipt of the refund report. If the company determines that some of the monies are unrefundable, upon receipt of the payment it should be forwarded to the Division of Financial Services for deposit in the General Revenue Fund. Upon receipt of the refund report, this docket should be closed administratively.

COMMISSIONERS: LILA A. JABER, CHAIRMAN J. TERRY DEASON BRAULIO L. BAEZ RUDOLPH "RUDY" BRADLEY CHARLES M. DAVIDSON

STATE OF FLORIDA



DIVISION OF COMPETITIVE MARKET'S & ENFORCEMENT WALTER D' THAESELEER DIRECTOR (850) 413-6 600

Hublic Service Commission

January 9, 2003

Mr. Ken Kolek Chairman/CEO AmeriVision Communications, Inc., d/b/a LifeLine Communications 5900 Mosteller Drive, Suite 1600 Oklahoma City, OK 73112-4600

Dear Mr. Kolek:

Staff from the Bureau of Service Quality is scheduled to evaluate your company in the Quincy exchange during the period of February 3, 2003 through February 21, 2003, pursuant to Chapter 364.185, Florida Statutes, which gives the Commission the authorityton cake investigations, inspections, examinations, and tests of telecommunications companies.

A significant part of this evaluation will be the generation of test calls from the Quincy central office. The purpose of these calls is to determine the following:

- 1) Timing accuracy (1+ and Calling Card) to determine if calls are properly timed.
- 2) Billing accuracy (1+ and Calling Card) to determine if calk are billed correctly.

We have presubscribed a test number for InterLATA service to your company on CIC code 284. TDS Telecom Quincy, the local exchange company, will provide local toll service for the test line. The local exchange telephone number assigned to your company is 850-627-0365. Please open an account in our name and assign the 1+ and Calling card service planu sed by the majority of your Florida B-1/R-1 subscribers. Please fax or E-mail the following to Paul Vickery at 850-413-6593 or pvickery@psc.state.fl.us as soon as possible, but no later than lanuary 23, 2003: (1) the names of the 1+ and Calling Card Service plans assigned and their specific tariff references, and (2) the Calling Card dialing instructions, account number, and PIN number. •

Mr. Kolek January 9, 2003 Page 2 Regular bills for our test calls should be sent to:

> The Florida Public Service Commission Division of Competitive Services 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0866 Attention: Paul Vickery

Since this is a part of the Commission's normal surveillance activity, no reimbursement will be made for our test calls. Therefore, proper disposition should be made of these charges and the accounts closed within sixty (60) days or two (2) complete billing cycles after our review is completed.

If you have questions, please contact Paul Vickery at 850-413-6592 or me at (850)413-6570.

Sincerely,

Don McDonald U.S./Comm. Engineer Supervisor Bureau of Service Quality

cc: Paul Vickery FILE: T1962/2003 IXC Serv Eval Commissioners:

J. TERRY DEASON

BRAULIO L. BAEZ

LILA A. JABER, CHAIRMAN

RUDOLPH "RUDY" BRADLEY

CHARLES M. DAVIDSON

STATE OF FLORIDA



DIVISION OF COMPETITIVE MARKETS AND ENFOR CEMENT WALTER D'HAESELEER DIRECTOR (850)43 3-6600

Public Service Commission

May 29, 2003

Mr. Ken Kolek Chairman / CEO Amerivision Communications, d/b/a LifeLine Communications 5900 Mosteller Drive, Suite 1600 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73112-4600

Dear Mr. Kolek:

From February 3, 2003 to February 23, 2003, the Florida Public Service Commission evaluated the quality of service from access lines presubscribed to your company during a comprehensive telephone service evaluation at TDS Telecom in the Quincy exchange.

A series of test calls were generated to measure the timing of toll calls for billing purposes. These tests were precisely timed to ensure that the elapsed times were the same for each carrier's series of calls. To evaluate the accuracy of each network, all test calls were completed using our computerized timing tester. Normally, calls are completed at each of the following intervals: 183, 182, 181, 180, 179, 178, 123, 122, 121, 120, 119, 118, 63, 62, 61, 60, 59, and 58 second intervals.

Bills for these calls were analyzed and compared to the records generated by the tester for origination and duration time to develop the timing and billing accuracy summary. While the accuracy of our tests can be measured in hundredths of a second, we allowed the company a tolerance of + or - two seconds.

Our results indicate no problems with the 1+ testing using the Family Connections Calling Plan. However, it appears that Amerivision has overcharged users of Family Connections Calling Card Plan. The rate utilized to bill for the calls placed over associated calling card (\$.0.15 per min) did not match the rate in the tariff (\$0.09 per min) on file with the Commission. (see attached work sheets)

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER + 2540 SHI MARD OAK BOULEVARD + TALLHASSEE, FL 32399-085C Ar Aftirmative Action/Loual Opportunity Employe-PSC Wie bsile: http://www.fioridapsc.com

Mr. Kolek Page 2 May 29, 2003

Please provide responses to the following questions:

- 1. The total number of calls placed by customers using the calling card plan since the effective date of the tariff, August 6, 2002?
- 2. The total number of minutes utilized by customers of the calling card plan since the effective date of the tariff, August 6, 2002?
- 3. The total of the additional amount of revenue collected because of the discrepancy in the calling card rate charged to customers?
- 4. Can Amerivision identify and make direct compensation to the affected customers? If not, please provide a proposal to remedy the overcharging issue?

Please respond to the above questions by June 27, 2003. If you have questions, please contact Clayton Lewis at (850) 413-6578.

Sincerely,

Don McDonald U.S./Comm. Engineer Supervisor Bureau of Service Quality

Enclosures

cc: Kelly Franks / Amerivision via fax (405) 600-3823 Clayton Lewis TMS #200 File: TL718, TDS Telecom/2003 IXC Serv Eval

· · · ·

.

			RATE CA	LCULATION			
Company	Amerivision Con	nmunications	dba LifeLine Con	nmunications	Product	Family Connec	ions
Call Type		DDD 1-	<u>N/A</u>	Calling Card_	Yes		
Calling Card	Surcharge		\$0.15			ĩæriff Ret.	N/A.
Originating E	xchange:		Quincy, Floriaz			M ileag€	N/A
Terminating	Exchange		Miami				
Timing Incre	ment:		1 Minute			⊺æriff Ref:	4.21
First Billing II	ncrement (F. INCF	R.).	1 Minute			T ariff Ref.	4.21
Additional Bi	illing Increment (A	DD INCR).	1 Minute	<u> </u>		T ariff Ref	4.21
First Increme	ent Røte		\$0.09			T ariff Ref	4.21
Additional In	crement Rate		\$0.090			T ariff Ret:	4.21
Total Minutes	Rate Period I	Rate F. INCR.	Rate ADD. INCR.	Total ADD. : INCR.	Surcharge	Total Cost	Amou Bille
1	Dəy	\$0.090	\$0.090	0	\$ 0 15	\$0.24	\$0.3
2	Day	\$0 090	\$0.090	0.09	\$0 15	\$0.33	\$0.4
3	Day	\$0.090	\$0.090	0.18	\$0.15	\$0.42	\$0.6
4	Day	\$0.090	\$0.090	0.27	\$0 15	\$0.51	\$0.7
,							
							,
							,
				1			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
			TIMING AND E		SIS RESULTS		,
	Billi	ng Increme	TIMING AND E		SIS RESULTS		
	Billi	ng Increme		es Timing	NoX Billing		
	Billi	ng Increme	ent Per Tariff: Yo	es Timing Accuracy 0	NoX Billing Accuracy 11E		
	Billi	ng increme	ent Per Tariff: Ye	es Timing Accuracy	NoX Billing Accuracy		

٢.

,

,

AmeriVision Communications. Inc.

Florida Tariff No. 1

Original Sheet 31.3

SECTION 4.0 - RATES, CONTD.

4.21 AmeriVision Family Connections Service

	D	AY	EVEN	NING	NIGH	r/w knd
Mileage Bands	Initial Minute	Each Additional Minute	Initial Minute	Each Additional Minute	laštia) Minute	Each Additional Minute
All	\$0.0900	\$0.0900	\$0.0900	\$0.0900	\$0.0900	\$0.0900
Calling Ca	rd Charge:				\$0.15	
LEC Billed	Surcharge:				\$1.50	
3.7.2	Toll Free Se	rvice Options				
	Toll Free Ch	arge:				
)niti s	l One (1) Minut	E		\$0.09 00	
	Each	Additional One	(1) Minute		\$0.0900	
	Toll Free Nu	mbers				
	Initia	l Toll Free Nur	nber		\$0.00	
	Each	Additional Toll	Free Number		\$1.00	

Issued:	August 6, 2002		Effective:	August 6, 2002
Bv:	-	Director of Regulatory Affairs		
•		5900 Mosteller Drive. Suite 1600		
		Oklahoma City, OK 73112		FLo0201

(N)

• • • • •

.

Clayton Lewis

```
Franks, Kelly [KFRANKS@lifeline.net]
From:
                           Wednesday, May 21, 2003 11.34 AM
Sent:
To:
                           Clayton Lewis
Subject:
                           RE<sup>®</sup> FPSC Service Evaluation
Mr. Lewis,
I apologize for the delay in my response, as I have been out of the office
for a few days.
I have researched this with our billing department and have fournd that a few
months ago when they did some programming changes to our billing system they decided to streamline the number of rate plans and grouped the Calling card
rate plans by rate information and name them differently than what they are
tariffed.
Example: "Tier C" Calling Card is for Rate Plans; LifeLine Priorities,
LifeLine Savings, Rate Plan "B", LifeLine Freedom, LifeLine Prior Itles,
LifeLine Business Connections, Smart 175 and Smart 400, because they all
have the same calling card rate of .25 per min and .25 surcharge.
Likewise "Tier E" Calling Card is for Rate Flan; Family Connections, with a
rate of .15 per min and .15 surcharge.
I have spoken to our billing manager about this and they assure me that they
will change these calling card rate plan names that are appearing on the
bills back to the name as it relates in our tariffs. I apologize for the
confusion relating to this matter.
Regards,
Kelly Franks
> ----Original Message-----
                Clayton Lewis [SMTP: CLewis@PSC.STATE.FL.US]
> From:
> Sent:
                Thursday, May 15, 2003 10:04 AM
> To: Franks, Kelly
> Subject: RE: FPSC Service Evaluation
> Ms. Franks.
> The billing for the calling refers to Tier C & Tier E calling plans.
> Can
> you identify the tariff section that corresponds to these calling plans?
> Thank you
2
> Clayton Lewis
> Engineer III
> Florida Public Service Commission
> (850) 413-6578
> (850) 413-6579 fax
> -----Original Message-----
> From: Franks, Kelly [mailto:KFRANKS@lifeline.net]
> Sent: Monday, May 12, 2003 8:52 PM
> To: Clayton Lewis
> Subject: RE: FPSC Service Evaluation
> Good, I will await your findings
> > ----Original Message-----
> > From: Clayton Lewis (SMTP: CLewis@PSC.STATE.FL.US)
              Monday, May 12, 2003 3:52 PM
Franks, Kelly
> Sent:
> > TC:
; ; Subject:
                     FW: FPSC Service Evaluation.
: > Mr Franks
```

2

	feline		тнет		BLIC SERVICE	Page 5(a) of 6 03548368			
Concredence	Communications, 1	http://www.com/architecture/architec			Involce Date:		02/20/2003		
Calling Cit	Service (Continu	ed)			under Dinie.				
USAGE CH	RGES								
Date	Time		Number	Place		Length	Charge		
01/31/2003	11 33444	D	(305) 867-9999	MIAN	FL	10	0.30		
01/31/2003	11 35AM	D	(305) 868-0018	MIAM	FL	10	0,30		
01/31/2003	11.36AM	D	(305) 869-9999	MIAM	FL	10	0.30		
02/04/2003	02 38FM	D	(305) 857-9999	MIAM	FL	10	0.30		
12/04/2003	/ 02 50PM	n	(305) 867-9999	MIAMI	۶L	10	0.30		
72/04/2003	02 52PM	n	(305) 868-0018	MIAMI	FL	10	0.30		
12/04/2001	02 54PM	P	(305) 869-9999	МАМ	FL	10	0.30		
12/04/2003	02 55PM	0	(305) 870-9999	MIANA	F1_	10	0.30		
17/04/2003	02 57FM	D D	(305) 867-9999	RAIARAI	FL	10	0.30		
02/04/2003	03.01PM	0	(305) 868-0018 (305) 869-9999	MIANN	FL FL	10	0.30		
12/04/2001	03 03PM	D.			FL	10	0.30		
12/04/2001			(305) 870-9999	MIAMI		10	0.30		
	03.055M	D	(305) 867-9999	MIAMI	FL	2 0	0.45		
12/01/2001	/ /) N3 N7EM	Ď	(305) 868-0018	MIAMI	FL	20	0,45		
12/04/2003	በ3 በጸድሎ	Ū	(305) 869-9999	MIAM	FL	20	0,45		
12/04/2001	03 11PM	D	(305) 870-9999	MIAN	FL	20	0,45		
12/04/2001	03 13MM	P	(305) (167-9999	RATA RAL	۴L	2 0	0 45		
12/04/2003	03 15PM	Ð	(305) 868-0018	MIAM	FL	2.0	0.45		
12/04/2001	/ S 03 17PM	n	(205) 869-9999	MAM	FL	2 0	0.45		
12/04/2001	03 19PM	ņ	(305) 870-9999	MIAMI	FL	2 0	0 45		
12/04/2003	03 20PM	D	(305) 867-9999	MIAMI	FL	20	0 45		
32/04/2003	03 22FM	D	(305) 868-0018	MIAM	FL	20	0,45		
12/04/2003	03 24PM	n	(305) 869-9999	MIAMI	FL	2 0	0.45		
12/04/2003	,) /1 03 26PM	D	(305) 870-9999	641A.641	FL	20	0 45		
12/04/2003	03 28PM	D	(305) 867-9909	MIAMI	FL	20	0.45		
12/04/2003	03,30044	Ð	(305) 868-0018	MIAMI	٤١_	2 0	0.45		
12/04/2001	03 32FM	n	(305) 869-9999	MIAMI	Ft.	2.0	0 45		
12/04/2001	03.335M	ņ	(305) 970-9999	11444	FL	20	045		
12/04/2001) 03 36PM 03 39PM	5	(305) 867 9999 (305) 868 0018	541A,547 841A,641	FL.	20	0.45		
12/04/2001	02.41594	n	(105) 869 9999	BALABAL	FI.	2 0	0.45		
17/04/2002	62 44544	n	(205) 870-9999	8418841	FL.	20	0.45		
12/04/2003	03 47EM	Ď	(305) 867-9999	MIAM	F <u>(</u>	20	0.45		
12/04/2003	1 /) AN ANDM	n	(305) 868-0018	MIANI	F1,	20	0.45		
12/04/2001	0.1 52514	n	(305) 869-9999	RALA RA 1	F1.	20	0.45		
2/04/2001	03 55014	ņ	(305) 870-9999	841.8.8.41	FL	3.0	0.60		
7/04/2001	03 5854	n D	(305) 867-8999 (305) 868-0018	MIAM	FL	30 30	0.60		
2/04/2001	3 \ 04 04PM	D.	(305) 869-9999	\$41A.MT	FL.	30	0.60		
12/04/2003	04.06PM	p	(305) 870-9999	MIAMI	FL	3 0	0.60		
12/04/2003	MABUNA	Ö	(305) 867-9999	MIAMI	FL	30	0,60		
12/04/2003	04 12PM	D.	(305) 868-0018	MIAMI	FL	30	0.60		
					E 1		0.60		

Ð

n

n

n

P

0

n

(305) 869-9999

(305) 87()-9999

(305) 867-9999

(305) 268 0012

(305) 859-9999

(305) 870-9999

(305) 867.0000

MIAMI

MIANI

MIAMI

MAR

MIAMI

MIAMI

MIANI

04.15PM

N4 225M

04 24634

A4 275%

04.30EM

111, 04,33044

N4 18PM

02/04/2001

02/04/2003

0.221472001

17174/2001

17/01/2003

02/04/2001

02/04/2003

AL-Letterite F

	۱	1	1	۲
THE FLORIDA	PUBL	IC SER	VICE	
	Custo	mer Nur	ober:	

Involce Date:

1 1

,

Page 5(b) of 6

03548368 02/20/2003

LifeLine AmenVision Communications, Inc.

Calling Card Service (Cor	nanuea)				·······	
USAGE CHARGES						
DataTim		Number	Place		Length	Charge
02/04/2003 46 04·35PI	M D	(305) 868-0018	MANN	FL.	3.0	0 60
12/04/2003 04 3851	n n	(305) 869-9999	MIAM	FI.	30	ሳ ብ
2/04/2003 04.41P1	w D	(305) 870-9999	MAM	FI.	30	0.60
12/04/2003 04 44 PI	M D	(305) 867-9999	MIAMI	FI.	3.0	0.60
12/04/2003 _5 /2 04 48PI	M D	(305) 888-0018	MIAMI	FL.	3.0	0.0
12/04/2003 04 51PI		(305) 869-9999	МІАМІ	FI.	3.0	0.60
02/04/2003 04 55P		(305) 870-9999	MIANI	F1.	3.0	0.60
12/04/2003 5 1/ 04 5951		(305) 867-9999	BALABAT	F1_	10	0.7
02/04/2003 05 020		(305) 868-0018	MALANAL	F1 F1	30	0 0 0 0 0 0
2/04/2003 JT_F 05 06P		(305) 889-9999	6416.641	F	3.0	0.60
12/04/2003 05 100	-	(305) 870-9999	MIAMI	FL	ግባ 4 ስ	0.7
12/04/2003 577 05 1391	-	(305) 867-9999	MIAMI	-		
12/04/2003 05·17PI	M E	(305) 868-0018	MIANI	FL.	61	0,30
2/04/2003 05:2251	ME	(305) 869-9999	МАМ	п.	4.0	0.7
12104/2003 LA 05-26F1	M E	(305) 870-9999	MIAME	FL.	4.0	0.7
12/04/2003 05 30P	ме	(305) 867-9999	MARAN	FI	4.0	n 7;
2/04/2003 05 3451		(305) 858-0018	ARANAI	FI	10	0.7
2/04/2003 05 3BP	M E	(305) 869-9999	RALANAL	FI.	4.0	0.75
12/04/2003 05 4 191		(305) 870-9999	MAAMI	FI.	40	0 7!
12/04/2003 45 05 450		(305) 867-9999	RATABAT	FI.	4.0	0.75
2/04/2003 05:49PI		(305) 868-0018	MAANA	FL.	4.0	0.7
2/04/2003 05 52PI	_	(305) 669-9999	MIAM	Fl.	4.0	0.7
12/04/2003 05 56PF		(305) 870-9999	MIARM	FI	4.0	n 75
2/04/2003 06/00PI	-	(305) 867-9999	MIAN	FI.	4.0	n 7;
		(305) 868-0018	MIAMI	FL	4.0	0.75
	_	(305) 869-9999	MIANI	FI	4.0	0 75
	-	(305) 870-9999	MIAMI	FI.	4.0	0.75
2/04/2003 06 11PI		(305) 867-9999	MIAN	Fł.	10	0.30
12/04/2003 06.16P1 12/04/2003 06.18P1		(305) R68-0018	MIAN	Ft_	1.0	ň 30
12/04/2003 ~LC 06 20Pt		(305) 869-9999	MARA	r i	1.0	זר ה
12/04/2003 06 22191		(305) 870-9999	MIANA	F1 F(10	זר ח זר ח
2/04/2003 06 2351	-	(305) 867-0000	841A841	FI.	10	יינית חרות
12/04/2003 06:25PI	M E	(305) 868-0018	MAM			
- 12/04/2003 06,27PI	M E	(305) 869-9999	MAAAA	FI	10	0,30
2/04/2003 C /06.28PI	M E	(305) 870-9999	MIARAI	FI_	10	0.30
2/04/2003 06 30P		(305) 867-9999	MIAMI	FI	20	0.45
2/04/2003 06.32PI		(305) 868-0018	MAM	FI	20	0.45
2/04/2003 06:34P1		(305) 869-9999	6416841	F1.	20	0.45
2/04/2003 06 35Pt		(305) 870-9999 (305) 867-9999	MIANI	F1.	20	0.45
2/04/2003 \$ J 06:37P		•• ••	MIANI	FI	20	0.4
2/04/2003 06:3951		(305) 668-0018		FI	20	0.4
2/04/2003 06:41PI	MĘ	(305) 869-9999	MAM	FL	20	0.45
2/04/2003 06:42PI	M E	(305) 870-9999	MIAMI	-		
2/04/2003 08-45P		(305) 867-9999	MIAM	FI_	20	0.4
2/04/2003 9 A 08:47P	M E	(305) 868-0018	MAAM	FL.	20	0.4
12/04/2003 06 48PI	M E	(305) 869-9999	RALABAT	FL	20	0.4
12/04/2003 08:50PI		(305) 870-8999	1.41 A F.41	FL	20	n 4;
		(305) 867-9999	MAM	FI,	20	6 4 <u>7</u>
			MALANAL	Et.	20	0.45
02/04/2003 9/108:54FI	M E	(305) 868-0018	MALINAN			

.

1

,

Щ

0.60

0.60

0.60

0.60

0,60

0.80

0.60

30

30

30

30

30

30

3.0

FL

FL

FL

FL

FL

FL

FL

N + NIGHT

	felin	Ľ	THE		UBLIC SERVICE	Pa	ge fi(a) of f
	emminicatio	n .		c	ustomer Number		03548368
Annally	t municipal dama	Inv			Invoice Date:		02/20/2003
Calling Of	d Service (Continu	red)					
SAGE CH	ARGES						
Jate	Time		Number	Place		Length	Charge
2/04/2003	小 7 06 56PM	E	(305) 869-9999	MIAM	۶L	20	0 45
7/04/2003	OF SEPM	E	(305) 870-9999	MIAMI	Ft	2 0	0.45
12/04/2003	በ7 በበድм	E	(305) 867-9999	MIANI	Ft.	20	0.45
2/04/2003	07 02PM	£	(305) 868 0018	MIAMI	FL.	2 0	0 45
2/04/2003	07 OSPM	E	(305) 869.9999	MIAN	FL	20	0.45
12/04/2001	/ ^ () 07 OREM	F	(305) 870 0999	MIAMI	면.	20	0.45
2/04/2001	07 11PM	f.	(305) 867-9999	MIANI	FL	30	0.60
12/04/2001	07 14PM 07 17PM	E	(305) 868-0018	MALA NAL	FL	30	0.60
12/04/2003		E	(305) 869-9999	641A641	FI_	20	0.45
12/04/2003	07 19PM / / · · < 07 22PM	5	(305) 870-9999	MIAMI	FI.	30	0.60
		8	(305) 867-9999	MIAMI	FL	30	0 60
12/04/2003	07 25PM	Ę	(305) 868-0018	MIAMI	FL	3.0	0.60
12/04/2003	07-27PM	E	(305) 869-9999	MIAMI	FL	3,0	0 60
02/04/2002	07 30PM	E	(305) 870-9999	MIAM	FL	30	0.60
12/04/2002	07 33FM	Ē	(305) 867-9999	MIAMI	FL	10	0.30
12/04/2003	1 1 07 34PM	Ē	(305) 868-0018	MIAM	FL	30	0 60
12/04/2001	07 36PM	Ē	(305) 869-9999	MIAMI	FL	30	0 60
12/04/2001	07 39FM	Ę	(305) 870-9999	MIAM	FL	30	0 60
12/04/2003	07 42PM	Ē	(305) 867-9999	MIAMI	FL	30	0,60
12/04/2003	07 45 014	Ę	(305) 868-0018	MIAMI	FL	3.0	0 60
12/114/2001	/ A.5. 07 48PM	Ē	(305) 869-9999	MIAM	FL	30	0.60
12/04/2001	07.51PM	E	(305) 870-9999	MAAM	FL	10	n 30
				0.1		205.0	60.00
	Usage Charge	s Tot	əl:	Calls:1	20	286.0	60,90
	Usage Charge	s Toti			20 Jes for Gard # 850		60,90
	R GALLING GARD		Total Galling G				60,90
Description	R CALLING CARD		Total Galling G				60.90 Amount
Description	R GALLING GARD :		Total Galling G				60,90
Concertation Communication	R GALLING GARD :		Total Galling G				60,90 4 19550 1 82700
Concertation Communication	R GALLING CARD		Total Galling G	ard Charç	jes for Gard # 850	6270365:	60.90 Amount 4 19550 1 82700 1 44430
Communica Communica Sortoral Exc	R CALLING CARD : Hong Secures Tay	SERVI	Total Calling C. CE T	ard Charg	ies for Gard # 850 Galiling Gard Serv	6270365:	60,90 4 19550 1 42700 1 44430 7,46680
Consciption Computies Cotoral Exc Statutory Cr	R GALLING GARD : Hons Sources Tay Hons Rompins Total (Callin	Total Galling C E Total Galling C T Tog Card Serv	and Charg axes for Ice Cha	calling Card Serv rges:	6270365:	60.90 Amount 4 19550 1 82700 1 44430
Computer Computer Control Exc Clabitory Co	R CALLING CARD : Inne Services Tay To Tay Innes Romoipis Total (Callin	Total Calling C E Total Calling C T Tog Card Serv Clanal Tele Pho	ard Charg axes for Ice Cha	nes for Gard # 850 Galling Card Serv rges:	16270365: 162 Total:	60,90 4 19550 1 42700 1 44430 7,46680
Contract Pillor Contract Exe Stabilory Cr	R CALLING CARD : Inna Securas Tay inna Renninas Tay Total (Callin	Total Calling C CE Ing Card Serv CANALYSIS - Pho Ca	and Charg axes for ice Cha	Calling Card # 850 Calling Card Serv rges: Minutes	Ghargen	60,90 4 19550 1 42700 1 44430 7,46680
Contract Pillor Contract Exe Stabilory Cr	R CALLING CARD : Inter Services Tay To Tay Inter Receipts Total (Internet Number (050) 627.0365	Callin	Total Calling C E Total Calling C T T g Card Serv Canacysis - Pho Ca Ca S	and Charg axes for ice Cha monocolog in 53	Calling Card # 850 Calling Card Serv rges: Minutes 390.0	16270365: 160 Total: 35 10	60,90 4 19550 1 42700 1 44430 7,46680
Contract Pillor Contract Exe Stabilory Cr	R CALLING CARD : Inna Serumas Tay Inna Rengipts Total (UNTINOSUMMA UNTINOSUMMA (050) 827-0385 TOTAL	Callin	Total Calling C 25 Tog Card Serv C/ANA(57519 - Pric Ca 1 1	and Charg axes for Ice Cha Ice Cha Ice Sta 53	Calling Card # 850 Calling Card Serv rges: Minutes	Ghargen	60,90 4 19550 1 42700 1 44430 7,46680
CALL ACL	R CALLING CARD : Inns Services Tay Inns Receipts Total (Callin	Total Calling C CE Ting Card Serv CANALYSIS - Pho Card Serv 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	and Charg axes for lice Cha no Numbo 15 53 11 11 53	Calling Card # 850 Calling Card Serv rges: Minutas 390,0	Ghargen 35 10 35,10	60,90 4 19550 1 42700 1 44430 7,46680
CALL ACL	R CALLING CARD : Inna Serumas Tay Inna Rengipts Total (UNTINOSUMMA UNTINOSUMMA (050) 827-0385 TOTAL	Callin	Total Calling C 25 Tog Card Serv C/ANA(57519 - Pric Ca 1 1	and Charg axes for lice Cha no Numbo 15 53 11 11 53	Calling Card # 850 Calling Card Serv rges: Minutes 390.0	16270365: 160 Total: 35 10	60,90 4 19550 1 42700 1 44430 7,46680
Description annument Statuta Exc Statutary Cr CALLAC	R CALLING CARD : Inns Services Tay Inns Receipts Total (Callin	Total Calling C CE Ting Card Serv CANALYSIS - Pho Ca 1 1 D ANALYSIS - Ca Ca	and Charg axes for lice Cha no Numbo 15 53 11 11 53	Calling Card # 850 Calling Card Serv rges: Minutas 390,0	Ghargen 35 10 35,10	60,90 4 19550 1 42700 1 44430 7,46680

.



.

THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE

Gustomer Number.

Involce Date

Page 6(b) of 6 03540368

02/20/2003

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

1

•

· · · •

,

														EXHIB PAGE		O'
	COMPANY			TDS	eleco	orr.			_	.00	Ouncy, Florida				Ma	y 2€ 20
	BILLING #			(850) 6	27-03)EE		_	_	CARRIER	Amerivision dba Lit	ehne		SERVICE	Family	Connec
	CALLING CA	RD # 850-6	27-03	65					_	ENGINEER	Clayton Lewis			VERIFIED E*		¢7.
	INTRALATA	INTERLATA	_						BILI			YE.S		NC	_	
									PSC	·BRL Bu		TANKS				
										TIME STANDAT	TIMING ACCURAC				ACCUR	
1	02/04/2003	ARONTS Del 15-05 31		6) 867-9995	58	Fassed	sher	1.2 si		,		Mi	\$0.30	MAT 1944		UNC
2	02/04/2003	15.07 2	305	5) 865-001E	58	Fassed	atter	1.2 54	c_3₹	1 1			\$0.30			
	02/04/2003) 865-9995									\$0.30			
	02/04/2003) 870-9999						1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	<u>_</u>		\$0.30			
	02/04/2003									1 1012			\$0.30			
	02/04/2003	15 14:55	(305) 865-9995	59	Lost RT	S lest d	call, DF	2-							
7		15 16 44	(305	865-9995	55	Passed	after	1.2 S	c 35	1 102			\$0 30			_
8		15 18 20	E (305	i) 870-9995	59	Fassed	after	1.2 8	c 59	1 1 0 2	7		\$0 30			
9. 10	02/04/2003 02/04/2003									1 1 012	¥		\$0.30 \$0.45			
	02/04/2003									2 1012			50 45			·
	02/04/2003) 870-9995							Y					
	02/04/2003									2 1 01 2			\$0.45			
13	02/04/2003	15:27:51	(305) 8E7-9995	£1	Passed	atter	34 si	с <u>6</u> 1	2 1 or 2			50.45			
44	02/04/2003) 865-0018												
	02/04/2003 02/04/2003									2 1 or 2			\$0.45			
	02/04/2003									2 1072			30,45			
17	02/04/2003									2 102			\$0.45			
	02/04/2003	15 37 40	(305) 865-001E	62	Passed	after	21 8	н <u>6</u> 2	2 2			\$0.45			
	02/04/2003) 865-9995									\$0.45			
	02/04/2003 02/04/2003) 870-9995) 867-9995									30 4E			
22		15-45-12	(305) 867-9995) 865-0018	63	Passed	atter	1.2 #	n i 163			·	\$0,45			
23	02/04/2003) 865-9995									\$0,45			
24	02/04/2003	15 48 45	(305) 870-9999	63	Passed	after	13 a	н 63				\$0 45			
-	02/04/2003) 867-9999						÷						
	02/04/2003	15:52 16	(305) 867-9995) 866-001E	118	Passed	atter	12 8	स: 118 ⊾ !वव≊	- <u>2</u> -2			\$0.45			
27) 865-9995									\$0.45			
	02/04/2003	16:00 19	(305)	670-9995	118	Passed	atter	1,2 54	rc (118	2 2			\$0.45			
	02/04/2003			867-9995												
	02/04/2003 02/04/2003			865-0018									\$0.45			
	02/04/2003) 865-9995) 870-9995							¥		\$0,45			
1	02/04/2003			867-9995												
	02/04/2003	16:14 40	(305)	867-9995	120	Passed	atter	1.2 5	× 120	3 2 or 3			\$0.60			
	02/04/2003									3 2 0 3			\$0.60			
36	02/04/2003 02/04/2003									3 2 or 3 3 2 or 3			\$0.60 \$0,60			
	02/04/2003									3,2013			30,60			
38	02/04/2003	16.28 22	(305)	865-0018	121	Passed	after	1.2 \$	nc 121	3 + 2 or 3	1		\$0,60			
39 j	02/04/2003	16:31:05	(305)	869-9999	121	Passed	atter	3.5 #	NC 121	3 2 or 3	J		\$0,60			
40	02/04/2003			870-9995												
41	02/04/2003			870-9995							<u> </u>		\$0,60		<u> </u>	
42	02/04/2003			865-0018							ÿ		\$0,60			
43	02/04/2003	16,43'34	(305)	865-9995	122	Passed	after	2.2 5	< 722	3 3			\$0.60			
	02/04/2003	16 46.21	(305)	870-999£	122	Passed	øtter	27 54	< 122	3 3			\$0.60			
	02/04/2003	16 49:05	(305)	867-9999	123	Passed	after	215	-с 123 анн	3 3			\$0,60			
	02/04/2003	16.64.44	(305)	868-0018 869-9999	123	Fascer	aner	15 -	122 - 171		<u> </u>		50 60 \$0.60			
	02/04/2003	16 57:30	(30±)	609-9995 670-9995	122	Fassed	sher	17.54	, 'n23		¥		\$0.60			
49	02/04/2003	17:01 10	(305)	867-9995	178	Passed	əher	1.2 54	c 178	33	ÿ		\$0,60			
50	02/04/2003	17.04 50	(305)	865-0018	178	Passed	after	12.56	c ٦٦٤	3 3	,		\$0.60			
	02/04/2002			865-9995									\$0.60			_
	02/04/2003	17:12 14	(305)	870-9995	178	Fassed	anter	12.54	לביים בייים ביים ביים ביים ביים ב ביים ביים	2 2			\$0`60 \$0`78			
	02/04/2003									4 2014			3075 3060			
	02/04/2003									3 3014			50 50			
	02/04/2002	17.27 06	(305)	E70-9995	179	Fassed	atter	1.2 5	c 775	2 2 01 4	ÿ		\$0 60			
	02/04/2003	17 30 45	(30£)	867-9995	180	Passeci	after	12 se	C 180	4 2014			\$0.75			
	02/04/2005			865-0018												
	02/04/2003			865-D018									\$0.75			
-				865-9999 870-9999						4 2014			50 75			
60	02/04/2005	17 . 14	(305)													

•

-

• . • .

,

			RATE CA	LCULATION			
Company	Amerivision	Communications	dba LifeLine Con	munications	Froqueta	Family Connect	ons
Call î yp∈		DDD 1-	YES	Calling Carc	N/A		
Calling Card	Surcharge		N/A			Tariff Rei	N//
Originating E	xchange		Quincy, Florida			Mileage	<u>N/A</u>
Terminating	Exchange.		Miami				
Timing Incre	ment:		1 Minute			Tarifi Ref	4.21
First Billing I	ncrement (F.	INCR.)	1 Minute			Tariff Ref	4.21
Additional Bi	lling Incremer	nt (ADD_INCR):	1 Minute	·····		Tarifl Ref.	4.21
First Increme	ent Rate		\$0.09			Tariff Rel.	4.21
Additional in	crement Rate		\$0.090			Tarifl Ref.	4.21
Total Minutes	Rate Period	Rate F. INCR.	Rate ADD, INCR.	Total ADD. INCR.	Surcharge	Total Cost	Amou Billeo
1	Day	\$0.090	\$0.090	0	\$0.00	\$0.09	\$0.09
2	Day	\$0.090	\$0.090	0.09	\$0.00	\$0.18	\$0.18
3	Day	\$0.090	\$0.090	0.18	\$0.00	\$0.27	\$0.27
4	Day	\$0.090	\$0.090	0.27	\$0.00	\$0.36	\$0.36
			·				
							<u> </u>
			·				
					····		
			······································				
			TIMING AND E	HLLING ANAL	YSIS RESUL TS		
		Billing Increm	TIMING AND E ent Per Tariff: Yi				
		Billing Increm	ent Per Tariff: Y	EsX Timing Accuracy	Nc Billing Accuracy		
		Billing Increm		esX Timing	Nc		

.

.

۰.

,

.

• •

AmeriVision Communications, Inc.

Florida Tariff No. 1 Original Sheet 31.5

> (N) | |

> > | | | (N)

SECTION 4.0 - RATES, CONT'D.

4.21 AmeriVision Family Connections Service

	D	AY	EVEN	ING	NJGH	/WKND
Mileage Bands	Initial Minute	Each Additional Minute	Initial Minute	Each Additional Minute	lnitisl Minute	Each Additional Minute
All	\$0.0900	\$0.0900	\$0.0900	\$0.0900	\$0.0900	\$0.0900
Calling Ca	rd Charge:				\$0.15	
LEC Billeo	Surcharge:				\$1.50	
3.7.2	Toll Free Se	rvice Options				
	Toll Free Ch	arge:				
	Initia	l One (1) Minu	le		\$0.09 00	
	Each	Additional One	: (1) Minute	:	\$0. 0900	
	Toll Free Nu	mbers				
	Initia	l Toll Free Nun	nber		\$0.00	
	Each	Additional Tol	Free Number		\$1.00	

Issued:	August 6, 2002		Effective:	August 6, 2002
By:		Director of Regulatory Affairs		
•		5900 Mosteller Drive. Suite 1600		
		Oklahoma City, OK 73112		FL00201

1987 1997 - 1917		15	тне́е		PUBLIC SERVICE Customer Number, Involce Date:		ge 3(A) of A 03548368 02/20/2003	Amerilia	ifeLin communication ren Communication ren Communication	nns s Inc	TF		IA PUBLIC SERVICE Customer Number, Involce Date		Page 3(h) of 0354836 02/20/200
norice for (85	0) 627-0365							USAGE CHA	RGFS						
								Date	Time		Number	Place		Length	Gharge
URRENT PRO	<u>FILE</u>							02/04/2003	1 % 09 27AM	Þ	(305) 868-0018	міамі міамі	F(, F(,	20	018 018
an			LifeLing Savings F Family Connection					02/04/2003 02/04/2003	4,5 09;29AM 09 31AM	D	(305) 869-9999 (305) 870-9999	MIAMI	FI.	20	0.10
' '			UNRESOUVED D		INFORMATION			02/04/2003	09 33AM	D	(305) 867-9999	MIAMI	FI.	20	0.18
					Contraction of the second s			02/04/2003	09.36AM	Ď	(305) 868-0018	MIAM	FI.	20	0.18
ECURRING CI	HARGES							02/04/2003	MARC PO	ñ	(305) 869-9999	MIAMI	FI	2.0	0.10
scription							Amount	02/04/2003	MAGN 80 - 11	ō	(305) 870-0000	841A84I	Ft	20	תי ח
Int win Saurine	Plan Monthly (Service	Fno				2 23	02/04/2003	09 42414	D	(305) 867-9999	8414341	F1,	חר הר	n 27 0 27
annia Connecti	one Monthly Se	ind <u>ce</u> f	Fee				1 62	02/04/2003	09 44AM 09 46AM	D D	(305) 868-0018 (305) 869-9999	841A541 841A541	FI,	30	n 27 0 27
	-				Recurring Charg	es Total;	3.85	02/04/2003	1 09.49AM	D	(305) 859-9999 (305) 870-9999	MIAMI	FI.	20	0.10
									1 an marrie	Ð	(305) 867-9999	MIAMI	FI.	3.0	ſ\ 27
SAGE CHAR	520							02/04/2003	19:52AM	ט	(305) 868-0018	MIAM	ri,	30	0.27
ale formit	Time		M			Length	Charge	02/04/2003	09 54AM	D D	(305) 869-9999	INA A ILA	FL	30	0.27
-		-	Mijmher	Place	FL	•	ດ 45	02/04/2003	09 5744	D	(305) 870-9999	MIAM	F1.	3.0	0.27
7/04/2001	MALE, BO	D	(305) 867-9999	ыларан		50		02/04/2003	09-59AM	ס	(305) 867-9999	MIAMI	F1_	30	ń 27
201/2003	OR 424M	Ū.	(305) 867-9999	МІАМІ	F1_ F1_	10	0.09	02/04/2003	10 በ1AM ማግ በ በ3AM	D D	(305) 868-0018	INAATAA	FI,	3.0	A 27
P/04/2003	08.434M	n	(305) 868 0018	641A641	FL	10	0.09	02/04/2003	10 05AM	0	(305) 869-9999	MAAM	ГI <u>.</u>	3.0	n 27
2/04/2003	08 44444	ü	(305) 869 9999	MIAMI	FL	10	0.09	02/04/2003	10 084M	D	(305) 870-9999	841AM	FI	3.0	n 27
2/04/2003	08 454M	n	(305) 870-9999 (305) 863-0000	841A841 841A841	FL.	10	0.09	02/04/2003	10 10484	Ď	(305) 867-9999	MIAM	FI.	3.0	0 27
2/04/2001 2/04/2001	08.47AM 08.48AM	n n	(305) 867-9999 (305) 868 0018	MARAN	FL	10	0.09	02/04/2003	10-124M	Ē	(305) 868-0018	мамі	FI.	30	0.27
2/04/2003	08 49 40	n	(305) 869-9999	MIAM	FL	10	0.09	02/04/2003	/ 110:14AM	D	(305) 869-9999	841A841	FI.	30	0.27 0.27
2/04/2003	09 504M	., P	(305) #70-9999	MIAN	FL	1.0	0.09	02/04/2003	10 17AM	Ð	(305) 870-9999	MAAAAA	FI.	30	
2/04/2003	08 56414	n	(305) 867-9999	MIAM	FI.	1.0	0.09	02/04/2003	10 19414	Ð	(305) 867-9999	841AF41	FI.	10	0.27 0.27
2/04/2003	08.57414	õ	(305) 868-0018	MIAMI	FI.	10	0,09	02/04/2003	10 22AM	D	(305) 868-0018	MIAMI	Ft, Ft	30	0.27
7/04/2001	00 50414	P	(305) 869-0000	MIAN	FI	10	0.09	02/04/2003	10-25AM	D	(305) 869-9999	MIAMI	F1.	30 30	0.27
2/04/2003	09.00414	D	(305) 870-9999	****	FI.	10	0.09	02/04/2003	10 28AM	D	(305) 870-9999	RATARAL	FL.	30	0.27
2/04/2001	00.01444	P	(105) R67 9999	8416841	F1.	10	0.09	02/04/2003	10 3 FAM	0	(305) 867-9999 (305) 868-0018	RATABAT	FI	10	0.27
2/04/2001	09.02484	р р	(305) 868-0018 (305) 869-0999	8.41 A.6.41 6.41 A.6.41	FI.	10	0.09	02/04/2003	10 3544	0 D	(305) 880-0000	MAAAA	Ft.	٩r	0.27
2/04/2001	09.04044	р П	(305) 870-9999	ANIABAT	FI.	10	0.09	02/04/2003	10 41 444	D	(305) 870.9999	MIANA	Ft. F1_	30 40	ი 27 ბ.36
2/04/2003	09.06AM	D	(305) 867-9999	MIAMI	FL	2.0	0.18	02/04/2003	CT 10:44AM	D	(305) 867-9999	MIAMI	-	4.0	
12/04/2001	09.074M	0	(305) 868-0018	MIAMI	FL	20	0,18	02/04/2003	10,47AM	D	(305) 868-0018	MIAN	FL	20	0 1A
	-	-		MIAM	FL	2.0	0.18		10:52AM	Ď	(305) 869-9999	MIAMI	FI	4.0	0,36
12/04/2003	09 08AM	n	(305) 869-9999		FL		0,18	02/04/2003		D	(305) 870-9999	MIAMI	FL	4,6	Ó 36
2/04/2003	MARO RO	n	(305) 870-9999	MIAMI	FL FL	2.0	0.18	02/04/2003	10 55AM 10:58AM	D	(305) 867-9999	MIAMI	FL	4.0	0,36
12/04/2003	MAN1 00	D	(305) 867-9999 (305) 868-0018	MIAM	FL	2.0	0.18	02/04/2003	10:58AM	Ð	(305) 868-0018	MIAMI	FI.	4.0	0.36
12/04/2003	09 11444	n D	(305) 869-9999	MAAM	Ft,	2.0	0.18	02/04/2003	11.04AM	Ð	(305) 869-9999	MAM	FI. FI.	40	0.36
2/04/2003	09 14444	n	(305) 870-9999	MIAMI	F1.	20	0 18	02/04/2003	11:08AM	Ď	(305) 870-9999	MIAMI	FL	40	0.36
12/04/2003	09 15444	Ð	(305) 867-9999	MIAMI	FL	2.0	0 18	02/04/2003	11-11AM	D	(305) 867-9999	MIAMI	FI.	4.0	0,36
2/04/2001	09 16AM	Ð	(305) 868-0018	MIAMI	FL	20	0,18	02/04/2003	J 11:14AM	D	(305) 868-0018		FL	4.0	0.36
2/04/2003	09 18AM	p	(305) 869-9999	MIAMI	FL	2.0	0,18	02/04/2003	11:17AM	D	(305) 869-9999	MIAM	-		0.36
12/04/2003	09 1000	יי	(305) 870-9999	MIAM	FI.	20	0.16	02/04/2003	11-20AM	D	(305) 870-9999	MIAMI	FL.	10	
12/04/2001		0	(305) 867-9999	\$416.841	FL	20	6.18	02/04/2003	11-24AM	D	(305) 867-9999		۴I.	10	0,06 0,06
12/04/2011 12/04/2011	00 20044	n .	(305) 868 0018	ATARAT	FL	20	0.18	02/04/2003	11-27AM	D	(305) 868-0018		F1.	40	0,36
02/04/2000 02/04/2000	00 2244	0	(305) 869 9999	MIAMA	FL	20	0 18	02/04/2003	- 11,30AM	Ð	(305) 869-9999		FL.	10	
0,004/2001 CC07/4/2013	00 24484	1) D	(105) 970.0000	RATABAT	FL	20	0.18	02/04/2003	% 11.33AM	D	(305) 870-9999		-	10	
	00 25444	- -	(105) 967 0000	MIANA	FĹ	20	0.18	02/04/2003	11 37AM	D	(305) 867-9999		Fl.	10	
								02/04/2003	4. Y TT:3BAM	D	(305) 868-0018	MAM	FI.	10	U U

•

-

.

)

Legent

.

	ſeLin	^					
N 18 🐫	recun	e	THE	FLORIDA	PUBLIC SERVICE	Pa	ge 4(a) of 6
	emminication	115			Customer Number:		03546366
Anneal fran	of communities aligned	Inc			Invoice Date:		02/20/2003
-					intende Date.		02.20.2000
	Ce Service (Conti	nucaj					
USAGE CH	ARGES						
Date	Time		Number	Place		Length	Charge
02/04/2003	11 40AM	Ð	(305) 869-9999	MIAMI	FL,	10	0 09
02/04/2003	11 41AM	D	(305) 870-9999	MIAMI	FL	1.0	0 09
02/04/2003	(1 1 42AM	D	(305) 867-9999	MIAMI	FL	1.0	0 09
02/04/2003	11 43AM 11 44AM	D	(305) 868-0018	MIAM	FL	10	0 09
02/04/2003	11 45AM	D	(305) 869-9999 (305) 870-9999	MIAMI	FL	10	0.09
02/04/2003	11 47AM	D	(305) 867-9999	MIAMI	FL	10	0 09
02/04/2003	11 48AM	ō	(305) 868-0018	MIAM	FL	20	1118
02/04/2003	11,49AM	D	(305) 869-9999	MIAMI	FL	20	0.18
02/04/2003	11 50AM	D	(305) 870-9999	MIAM	FL	20	0 18
02/04/2003	11.51AM	D	(305) 867-9999	MIAMI	FL	2.0	0.18
02/04/2003	11:53AM	D	(305) 868-0018	MIAM	FL	2.0	0,18
02/04/2003	1 11 54AM	D	1	MIAMI	FL	2.0	0.18
02/04/2003	11 55AM	D	(305) 869-9999 (305) 870-9999	MIAMI	FL	20	0.18
02/04/2003	11 56AM	b	(305) 871-9999	MIAMI	FL	2.0	0.18
02/04/2001	11 57414	ס	(305) 867-9999	MIAMI	FL	2.0	0 18
02/04/2003		D	(305) 869-9999	MIAMI	FL	2.0	0 18
02/04/2003	12 00PM	D	(305) 870-9999	MIAMI	FL	2.0	0,18
02/04/2003	12 01PM	D	(305) 867-9999	MIAMI	FL	2.0	0.18
02/04/2003	12 02PM	D	(305) 868-0018	MAM	FL	20	0 18
02/04/2003	12 03PM	D	(305) 869-9999	MAM	FL	2.0	0 18
02/04/2003	12 05PM	D	(305) 870-9999	MIAMI	FL	2.0	0 18
02/04/2001	12.06PM	D	(305) 867-9999	MIAMI	FL	20	0 18
02/04/2003	12 08PM	ō	(305) 868-0018	MIAM	FL	2.0	0 18
02/04/2003	12 10PM	ō	(305) 869-9999	MIAMI	FL	20	0.18
02/04/2003	12.12PM	õ	(305) 870-9999	MIAMI	FL	20	0 18
02/04/2003	12 15PM	D	(305) 867-9999	MIAM	FL	2.0	0 18
02/04/2003	11012 17PM	D	(305) 868-0018	MIAM	FL	20	0 18
02/04/2001	12 21004	D	(305) 869 9999 (305) 870-9999	MIAM	FL FL	20	0 18
02/04/2003	12.23PM	Ď	(305) 867-9999	MIAM	FL	30	0 27
02/04/2003	12,26PM	D	(305) 868-0018	MIAMI	FL	3.0	0.27
02/04/2003	1/ 12 28PM	D	(305) 869-9999	MIAM	FL	3.0	0 27
					FL	1.0	0.09
02/04/2003	12-30PM	D	(305) 870-9999	MIAMI	-		
02/04/2003	12 34PM 12 36PM	D	(305) 867-9999 (305) 868-0018	MIAMI	FL	3.0	0 27
12/04/2001	12.38PM	Ď	(305) 869-9999	MIAMI	FL	30 3.0	0.27
12/04/2003	12 40PM	D	(305) 870-9999	MIAM	FL	30	0 27
12/04/2003	12 43PM	D	(305) 867-9999	MIAM	FL	30	0 27
	12 45PM	Ö	(305) 868-0018	MIAMI	FL	3.0	0.27
12/04/2003	12:47PM	D	(305) 869-9999	MIAMI	FL	3.0	0.27
12/04/2003	, 12:49PM	D	(305) 870-9999	MIAMI	FL	3.0	0.27
02/04/2001	12-51PM	D	(305) 867-9999	MIAM	FL	30	0.27
12/04/2003	12 54FM	D	(305) 868-0018	MIANI	FL	30	0.27
12/04/2003	12 56PM	D	(305) 859-9999	MIAMI	۴L	30	0 27
12/04/2003	12 58PM	0	(305) 870-9999	MIAN	۴L	30	0 27
121112101	01.00014	Ô	(305) 867-9999	MIAM	۴L	30	0 27
12/04/2001	1 701 04PM	D	(305) 868-0018	MIAMI	۶L	30	0 27
02/04/2003	1. 01 07PM	n	(305) 859-9999		FL	3.0	0 27
. Medenio	-						

Ameril/isin	ifeLine communication of Communications inter Service (Comm	15 Inr		FLORIDA	PUBLIC SERVICE Customer Number: Involce Date:
USAGE CH					
Date	Time		Number	Place	
02/04/2003	137 01 10PM	D	(305) 870-9999	MIAMI	FL
02/04/2003	01-13PM	D	(305) 867-9999	MIAMI	FL
02/04/2003	01:16PM	D	(305) 868-0018	MIAMI	FL
02/04/2003	1 S 01 19PM	D	(305) 869-9999	MIAMI	FL
02/04/2003	01 23PM	D	(305) 870-9999	MAM	FL
02/04/2003	01-26PM	D	(305) 867-9999	MIAMI	FL
02/04/2003	01-29PM	Ð	(305) 868-0018	MIAMI	FL
02/04/2003	01;33PM	D	(305) 869-9999	MIAM	FL
02/04/2003	/ "01"37PM	D	(305) 870-9999	MIAMI	FL.
02/04/2003	01-40PM	Ð	(305) 867-9999	MIAMI	FL
02/04/2003	01:43PM	D	(305) 868-0016	MIAMI	FL
02/04/2003	01:46PM	D	(305) 869-9999	MIAM	FL
	,01:49PM	D	(305) 870-9999	MIAMI	Fl.
02/04/2003	M State	-		MIAMI	FL
02/04/2003	111-01:52PM	D	(305) 867-9999		Fl.
02/04/2003	01:56PM	D	(305) 868-0018	MIAMI	11.

(305) 869-9999

(305) 870-9999

(305) 867-9999

(305) 868-0018

(305) 869-9999

(305) 870-9999

Total Long Distance Service Charges:

Calling Card - Tier C Calling Card - Tier B

UNRESOLVED DONATION INFORMATION

,

MIAMI

ΜΙΑΜΙ

MIAMI

MIAMI

MAM

MIAMI

Calls:153

Total Long Distance Charges for (850) 627-0365

Taxes for Long Distance Service Total:

01·56PM

01:59PM

02 02PM

02:05PM

02 09PM

02-12PM

Usage Charges Total:

(_______)702.15PM

TAXES FOR LONG DISTANCE SERVICE

Communications Services Tex Fed Telecommunications Relay Service Fed USF Combined High Cost and School

50

02/04/2003

02/04/2003

02/04/2003

02/04/2003

02/04/2003

02/04/2003

02/04/2003

Description

Federal Excise Tax

Statutory Gross Receipts

Calling Card Service

Service for: 8506270365

CURRENT PROFILE

Plan

Plan

NPO

D

D

D

Ð

D

D

DOCKET DATE: N November NO • 0 ω 0 9 Ν σ Ö 0 Ч ΓΙ 200 ω

Page 4(b) of 6

Length

30

40

30

30

3.0

4.0

10

4.0

4.0

40 4 (1

40

10

40

40

40

10

40

4,0

4.0

40

390.0

FL.

FL.

FI,

FL

FL

Fl.

03548368

02/20/2003

Charge

0 27

0.36

0 27

0 27

0 27

0.36

0.09 0.36

0.36

0.35

0.36

0.36

0 36

0.36

0.36

0.36

0.36

0.36

0.36

0.36

0.36

35.10

38.95

Amount

2 67880

00310 44280 1 18100

,93360

5.24010

44.19

1

,

Legeno

N = NIGHT

• ,

. .

.

		TIMING A	ND BILI	LING REC	CONCI	LIAT	ION I	NORKSHEET			EXHI PAGE	BIT OF
COMPANY		TDS	Teleco	m				LOC	Quincy, Flonda		DATE	May 13, 2003
BILLING #		(850)	627-03	16£				CARRIER	Amerivision dba Lifelii	 1€	SERVICE	Family Connections
CALLING CA	ARD #							ENGINEER	Clayton Lewis		VERIFIED B	0< ?
												·
INTRALATA	INTERLATA							BILLING INCRE	MENT PER TARIFF?	YES	NO	
								PSC BILL BU	TIMING ACCURACY	TANKAT		S ACCURACY
	ARONTS Data							(SEC)JMIN) pmm ;	COR UND OVE	(MAN) AMT	AN PROC	COR UND OVE
1: 02/04/2003	08.43.22	(305 867-999		Passed	after			58 10 1		\$0.09	<u> </u>	
2 02/04/2003 3, 02/04/2003	08 44 31 08:45 40	(305 868-001 (305 869-999		Passed Passed	after after			58 1.0 1	¥	\$0.09		<u></u> r
4 02/04/2003	08:46 49	(305 870-999		Passeo	atter			56 10 1		\$0.09		-¥
5' 02/04/2003	08:48 21	(305 867-999		Passed	after	12	sec	58 10 1		\$0.09	·	
6° 02/04/2003	08 49 30	(305 868-001	E 58	Passed	atter			58 10 1		\$0.09		V
7 02/04/2003	08 50 39	(305 869-999		Passed	after	1.2		58 1,0 1 1 58 1	¥	\$0.09		-Vr
B 02/04/2003 91 02/04/2003	08 51-48 08 57 49	(305 870-999 (305 867-999		Passed Passed	after after	1.2 1.2		58 1.0 1	¥	\$0.09		<u></u>
0 02/04/2003	08:58:58	(305 868-001		Passed	atter			58 1.0 1	y	\$0.09		<u> </u>
1 02/04/2003	09.00 06	(305 869-999		Passed		1.2		58 1.0 1	· · ·	: \$0.09		- ''
2 02/04/2003	09-01 15	(305 870-999	9 58	Passed	atter			58 10 1	V	, \$0.09	++-	-J
3 02/04/2003	09 02 25	(305 867-999		Passed		1.2		59 1.0 1 or 2		\$0.09		
4: 02/04/2003 5: 02/04/2003	09 03 35 09,04 44	(305 868-001		Passed Passed	after after			59 1.0, 1 or 2 59 10, 1 or 2		\$0.09		<u></u>
6 02/04/2003	09:05:54	(305 869-999 (305 870-999		Passed	after			59 1.0 1 or 2		\$0.09	<u> </u>	¥
7 8 02/04/2003	09-07-04	(305 867-999		Passed	atter	1.2	sec	60 20 1 or 2		\$0.18	·	- `
B, 02/04/2003	09-08-15	(305 868-001		Passed	after			60 2.0 1 or 2		\$0.18	·····	-V
02/04/2003	09 09.25	(305 869-999		Passed Passed	after after	1.2		60 2,0 1 or 2		. \$0.18		
1 02/04/2003	09 10 [.] 36 09 11 49	(305 870-999) (305 867-999)		Passed	atter			61 2.0 2	<u> </u>	; \$0.18 \$0.18		-¥
02/04/2003	09 13.03	(305 868-001		Passed	atter			61 20, 2		\$0.18		
3 02/04/2003	09 14 15	(305 869-999	5 61	Passed		26		61 2.0; 2	· 1	: \$0.18	<u></u>	
02/04/2003 02/04/2003	09-15.26	(305 870-999		Passed	after			61 2.0 2		, \$0.18		
5 02/04/2003 5 02/04/2003	09.16·40 09 17 53	(305 867-999) (305 868-001)		Passed Passed	after			62 20 2	¥	\$0.18		
02/04/2003	09 19.05	(305 869-9999		Passed				62 2.0 2		\$0.18		`' J
02/04/2003	09.20 19	(305 870-999	62	Passed	after			62 ,2.0 2		\$0 18		
02/04/2003	09 21 32	(305 867-9999		Passed Passed				63 20, 2		\$0.18		
02/04/2003	09,22 [.] 47 09,24 01	(305 868-0018 (305 869-9995		Passed	after			63 20 2	y	\$0.10		
02/04/2003	09.25 15	(305 870-9999		Passed	after			63 ;2.0 2		\$0.18		
02/04/2003	09.27:27	(305 867-9999		117 imp							· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
02/04/2003	09.29.35 09:31:43	(305 868-0018 (305 869-9999						118 2.0 2	·····¥	\$0.18	<u>+</u>	· · · · ·
02/04/2003	09 33 51	(305 670-9999						118 2.0 2		\$0.16	<u> </u>	
02/04/2003	09-36-00	(305 867-9999			after	1.2	sec.	119 20 2013		\$0.18		
02/04/2003	09 38:09	(305 868-0018								: \$0,18		-7
02/04/2003	09:40:18 09 42.26	(305 869-9999 (305 870-9999		Passed				119 2.0 2 or 3		\$0.18 \$0.18		
: 02/04/2003	09 44-39	(305 867-9999			atter	12	sec	120 3.0, 2 or 3	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	. \$0,27	<u> </u>	
02/04/2003	09 46-49	(305 866-0018	120	Passed	atter	1.2	sec	120 3.0. 2 or :		\$0.27	<u>.</u>	- V
02/04/2003	09 48 55	(305 869-9999		Passed				120 3.0 2 or 3	· · ·	\$0.27		√
02/04/2003	09:51-21 09:51.21	(305 870-9999 (305 870-9999		117 Imp								
02/04/2003	09.54.42	(305 867-9999	121	Passed	after	31	sec	121 3.0 3		\$0.27		
02/04/2003	09 56 54	(305 868-0018	121	Passed	after	1.2	sec	121 3 0 3	ý	\$0.27	<u>·</u>	- <u>j</u>
02/04/2003	30 65 60	(305 869-9999								\$0.27		
02/04/2003	10 01.22	(305 870-9999 (305 867-9999								\$0.27		
02/04/2003	10 03 35 10:05 49	(305 867-9999	122	Passed					<u>y</u>	\$0.27		¥
02/04/2003	10 08 02	(305 869-9999	122	Passed	after	25	sec	122 30 3		\$0.27		
02/04/2003	10 10 16	(305 870-9999	122	Passed	after	15	sec	122 30 3		\$0.27		
02/04/2003	10 12 31	(305 867-9999	123	Passed	after	12	sec	123 3.0 2	¥r	\$0.27		
02/04/2003	10 14 44	(305 858-0018	123 1	Passed	aner	16	SPC	123 3.0 3	¥r	\$0.27		. Yr
02/04/2003	10 18 57	(305 870-9999	123	Passed	after	12	sec	123 30 3		\$0.27		y
02/04/2003	10 22 20	(305 867-9995	178 F	Pessed	after	12	sec	178 3 0 3		\$0,27		· √
02/04/2003	10 25 30	(305 868-0018	176 F	Passed	after	12	sec	178 30 3		\$0.27		\sim
02/04/2003	10 28 35	(305 869-9999	178 F	Passed	atter	12	sec	178 30 3		\$0.27		
02/04/2003 02/04/2003	10 31 47 10 34 56	(305 870-9995	178 \$	Passed	after	12	sec	176 3 0 3 0 4 179 3 0 3 0 4	¹ /	\$0.27		······································
02/04/2003	10 38 06	(305 868-0018	179 F	assed	after	12	sec	175 30 3 of 2	-	\$0.27		- ¥g
02/04/2003	10 41 15	(305 865-9995	179 F	assed	əfter	12	sec	175 3 0 3 or 4		\$0.27		
02/04/2003	10 44 25	(305 870-9999	179 F	assed	after	12	sec	179 3 0 3 or 4		\$0 27		
02/04/2003 02/04/2003	10 47 35	(305 867-9995 (305 865-001E	180 F	assed	after	17	sec	180 4 0 3 or 4	Y	\$0.3E		\checkmark
	10 50 5E	1305 866-0018	180 1	i i imp	ioper I	`muuð	000	- meno				

.

.

· . . .

.

.

TIMING AND BILLING RECONCILIATION WORKSHEET

EXHIBIT _____ PAGE OF

COMPANY	TDS Telecom	LOC	Quincy, Florida	DATE	May 13, 2003
BILLING #	(850) 627-0365	CARRIER	Amenvision dbs Lifeline	SERVICE Fa	mily Connections
CALLING CARD #		ENGINEER	Clayton Lewis	VERIFIED BY	<u>_030</u>
INTRALATA		BILLING INCRE	MENT PER TARIFF? YES	NO	

							PSC BALL BU	n.	JeF1	
							TIME TIME STANDAR		NDA	BILLING ACCURACY
		ARONTS Date								
67	02/04/2003	10 55 13	(305 865-9999 180 P	acced al	her 12		((SEC)1MIN) (MIN) (180-1	COR UND OVE P	\$0,36	WINNE COR UND OV
8	02/04/2003	10.22 13	(305 870-9999 180 P				180 4 0 3 or 4	·	\$0.36	·
9	02/04/2003	11:01 34	(305 867 9999 181 P						\$0,36	
0	02/04/2003	11:04 45	(305 868-0018 181 P			sec		<u>'</u>	\$0.36	<u>v</u> r
1	02/04/2003	11:07:55	(305 869-9995 181 P		her 1.2		181 4.0 4		\$0.36	
2	02/04/2003	11:11:08	(305 870-9999 181 P				181 40 4	<u> </u>	\$0.36	
3.	02/04/2003	11 14.24	(305 867-9999 182 P		her 33			<u>y</u>	\$0.36	Y
14.	02/04/2003	11 17 36	(305 868-0018 182 P		tter 1.2		182 4.0 4		\$0:36	
5	02/04/2003	11 20 49	(305 869-9995 182 P					<u>y</u>	50.36	<i>r</i>
6	02/04/2003	11.24:02	(305 670-9995 182 P			SEC		<u>y</u>	\$0.36	<u>v</u>
77	02/04/2003	11.27.17	(305 867-9995 183 P				the second se	<u>}</u>	\$0.36	¥
78 !	02/04/2003	11.30 33	(305 868-0018 183 P		ne; 3.1		183 40 4		\$0.36	Y
19	02/04/2003	11:33 48				SEC			\$0.36	
10.	02/04/2003	11:37.03			filer 1.3				\$0.36	Y
11 g	02/04/2003	11,38:50		17 Improp				Y	, 40 30	<u> </u>
	02/04/2003	11:38:50		12 Lost R						
z		11.40.02			fter 1,2					<i>r</i>
13 13								<u>Y</u>	\$0.09	<u>_</u> <i>y</i>
1.J.	02/04/2003	11:41:10				sec		<u> </u>	\$0.09	¥
16	02/04/2003 02/04/2003	11 42 18				sec sec		<u>'</u> y	\$0.09	¥¥
6	02/04/2003	11 43.28 11.44:37				sec sec		<u>y</u>	\$0.09	Y
17	02/04/2003						59 1.0 1 0 2	<u>v</u>	\$0.09	
	02/04/2003	11-45-47			fter 1.2		59 1.0 1 0 2	<u></u>	\$0.09	
9	02/04/2003	11 46 56				sec		<u> </u>	1 \$0.18	<u>\</u>
	02/04/2003	11:48:06 11:49 17					60 12.0 1 or 2	<u> </u>	\$0.18	¥r
	02/04/2003	11.50.31				sec		<u>v</u>	\$0.18	
2	02/04/2003					sec sec			\$0.18	
3	02/04/2003	11:51:41 11:52:53				sec sec		······································	5018	¥
4	02/04/2003	11.54.07					61 2.0 2		50 18	
ьt	02/04/2003	11:55:20				sec		<u>y</u>	50 18	
6	02/04/2003	11:56 33				sec			50 18	
7	02/04/2003	11:57.45				l sec	the summer should be a summer		\$0 18	¥
18 i	02/04/2003	11:58:58				5 560			50 18	Y
9.	02/04/2003	12:00.11				i sec			5018	
0	02/04/2003	12:01:23				i sec			50 18	·
n i	02/04/2003	12:02 35				2 sec			\$0.18	
12	02/04/2003	12:03:51				2 sec			\$0 18	r ·
31	02/04/2003	12:05 04				2 sec			\$0.18	
4	02/04/2003	12:06:18		assed a	fter 1	2 sec	63 20 2		\$0.18	
)5	02/04/2003	12 06 28	(305 867-9995 118 P	assed a	after 1.	2 sec	2.0 2.0		\$0,18	
6	02/04/2003	12.10.37	(305 868-0018 118 P		after 1.	2 sec	118 2.0 2		\$0 18	<u>y</u>
7	02/04/2003	12.12.46	(305 869-9999 118 P				118 20 2	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	\$0 18	
8	02/04/2003	12.14 55					118 2.0. 2		\$0.18	
1e	02/04/2003	12 17:05					119 2.0 2 01 3		\$0 18	<u>y</u>
0	02/04/2003	12 19 15	(305 868-0018 119 P			2 sec			\$0 18	
1	02/04/2003	12 21:24	(305 869-9999 119 P	assed	after 1	2 sec	119 2.0 2 or 3		\$0 18	
2	02/04/2003	12 23 34	(305 870-9999 119 P		nter 1.				\$0 18	
3.	02/04/2003	12.25.45			nter 1.		A CONTRACTOR OF A CONTRACTOR O		\$0.27	
	02/04/2003	12 26.16	(305 869-9999 120 1						***	
41	02/04/2003	12 28 27	(305 868-0016 120 P	assed	after 1	2 500	120 3 0 2 or 3		\$0.27	
	02/04/2003	12 30.37	(305 869-9999 120 P	assed a	nter 1.	2 sec	120 3 0 2 or 3		\$0.27	
	02/04/2003	12 32 58		17 Impro						
÷	02/04/2003	12,32 56	(305 870-9999 120 1	12 Lost F	TS test	call,	DF 5			
7	02/04/2003	12 36 17			ifter 1	2 sec	121 3.0 3	·····/	\$0 27	
	02/04/2003	12 38 29	(305 868-0018 121 P	assed a	flet 1	2 sec	121 30 3		\$0.27	
9	02/04/2003	12 40 43			ntier 3	a sec	121 30 3		\$0.27	
5	02/04/2003	12 42 56			ifter 3	2 sec	121 30 3	<i>;</i> ,	\$0.27	
1	02/04/2003	12 45 10					122 3 0 3	j <u>-</u>	\$0.27	······································
2	02/04/2003	12 47 25	(305 868-0018 122 P				122 3 0 5		\$0 27	-
3	02/04/2003	12 49 38					122 3 0 3		\$0.27	
-	02/04/2003	12 51 51				6 sec		···;··	\$0.27	·····
	02/04/2003	12 54 06				3 sec			\$0 27	
	02/04/2003	-			enter 2		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		\$0.27	<u>v</u> r
	02/04/2003	12 56.20 12 58 35			oner∡ ofter 1∶			<u>'</u>	\$0.27	
	02/04/2003	12 58 35 13 00 48			nnei 1. annei 1.		the second s	<u>*</u>		··-···
	02/04/2003	13 00 48			ane⊨). ane⊨1:			· • ¥. · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	30.27	·· ¥r
8	0010440000				uu#i 1.2	, 500		v	- 3 ∪.27	~
8 9	02/04/2003						178 30 5		so at	· · · · · · ·
9 9)	02/04/2003 02/04/2003 02/04/2003	13 03 57 13 07 07 13 10 15	(305 865-0018 178 Pa (305 865-0999 178 Pa	assed a	nter 1	i sec			\$0 27 \$0 27	\sqrt{r}

ATTACHMENT B

DOCKET NO. 030960-TI DATE: November 20, 2003

• • • •

.

٠

			TIMING AN	D BILLING RE	CONCI	LIAT	ION I	WORKSHE	ET					EXH	IBIT		
														PAGE -		OF	
	COMPANY		T DS T	elecom				foc -		Oui	ncy, Florid	E		DATE _	k	May 13, 20	02
	BILLING #		(850) 6	27-0355	_			CARR	IER	Ameri	vision dba	Liteine	-	SERVICE	Fam	nily Connec	tions
		ARD #		· · · ·				ENG	NEER	Clayto	n Lewis			VERIFIEDI	BY	<u> Ýz</u>	<u></u>
	INTRALATA	INTERLATA						BILLING	NCRE	MENT	PER TARI	FF? YE	\$	NO			
								PSC I BILL	.			144	, ,				
								TIME TIME		TIM	IING ACCU	RACY "	y v	BILLH		JRACY	
		ARONTS Data						ISEC HIMIN)	(1884)	COR	UND	OVF	ANT	I MATE PENCE	COR	UND	OVR
	02/04/2003		(305 870-9999	178 Passed	after	1.2	sec	178 3.0	3	·			\$0.27		- V-		
	02/04/2003		(305 867-9999	179 Passed	after	1.2	sec	179 4 0	3 or 4				\$0.36		1		
	02/04/2003		(305 868-0018	179 Passed	after	1.2	sec.	179 30	3 or 4	1			\$D.27				
135	02/04/2003	13:22.54	(305 869-9999	179 Passed	after	1.2	SEC.	179 3.0	3 of 4	<u> </u>			\$ 0 .27				
	02/04/2003		(305 870-9999	179 Passed	after	1.2	sec	179 30	3 or 4	1			\$0.27		- V.		
	02/04/2003		(305 867-9999	180 Passed	atter	1.2	sec.	180 4 0	3 or 4	√			\$0.36				
	02/04/2003		(305 868-0018														
	02/04/2003		(305 868-0018	180 112 Los	IRTS I	est c	all, D)F 5									
	02/04/2003		(305 869-9999	180 Passed	after	1.2	sec	100 4.0	3 01 4	¥			SO 36				<u>, </u>
	02/04/2003		(305 870-9999	180 Passed	after	1.2	sec	180 4.0	3 01 4				\$D.36		<u></u>		·
	02/04/2003		(305 867-9999	181 Passed	aner	1.2	sec	181 40		<u> </u>	·		\$0.36		<u></u>		`
	02/04/2003		(305 868-0018 (305 869-9999	181 Passeo	aner	1.4	SEL.	181 4.0	~	- ¥			\$0.36 \$0.36		¥	_	
	02/04/2003		(305 870-9999		ofter	1.2	500	181 :4.0					\$0.36		<u> </u>	·	
	02/04/2003		(305 867-9999		after	12	Sec	18214.0		y	·		- SO . 36		r-		
	02/04/2003	13:59:13	(305 868-0018	182 Passed	after	12	SPC.	182 4.0	4				\$0.36		- <u>*</u> r-		·
	02/04/2003	14:02:27	(305 869-9999	182 Passed	after	2.3	sec	182 4.0	4	'J		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	\$0.36	·. ·			;
	02/04/2003		(305 870-9999	182 Passed	after	2.8	sec	182 4.0	4				\$0.36			····	··
	02/04/2003	14:08:57	(305 867-9999	183 Passed	after	2.9	SEC	183 .4.0	4	77	·	·····	\$0.36		' 7-		;
150	02/04/2003	14.12:13	(305 868-0018	183 Passed	after	2.7	sec	183 ,4 0	4		·		\$0.36		;-		
151	02/04/2003	14:15:28	(305 869-9999	183 Passed		1.3				1			\$0.36				
152	02/04/2003	14.18.41	(305 870-9999	183 Passed	after	1.7	sec	183 4.0	4	1			\$0.36				



AmeriVision Communications, Inc. 5900 Mosteller Drive, Suite 1600 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73112-4600

June 27, 2003

Mr. Clayton Lewis Florida Public Service Commission Bureau of Service Quality Capital Circle Office Center 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Dear Mr. Lewis,

AmeriVision Communications, Inc. dba LifeLine Communications has received the audit results regarding the testing of our calling card rates. I understand from speaking to you that our tariff was not filed clearly regarding the calling card rates and surcharges. Our Family Connections Plan and the other rates plans that were implemented July of 2002, were intended to be filed according to what we implemented in our billing system. Our Family Connections Plan is billed at \$0.15 per minute with a \$0.15 per minute surcharge. I have contacted our tariff consultant and explained to him that the Commission needed us to further clarify our tariff to reflect what we intended to be the rate. He has since drafted revised tariff sheets; copy attached, and has apologized for the misrepresentation. I hope that this clears up any concerns you may have had regarding your audit.

Should you need anything further please call me at (405) 600-3822.

Kelly Franks Regulatory Affairs



Mr. Walter D'Haeseleer, Director of Competitive Markets 210 K. Park Ave Florida Public Service Commission Winter Park, Ft. 2540 Shumard Oaks Boulevard 32789 Tallahassee. FL 32399-0850 P.O. Drawer 200-Tariff Revision for AmeriVision Communications. Inc. RE: Winter Park, L. 32796-0200 Dear Mr. Hoppe: iel: 407 746 85.25 Enclosed are the original and three (3) copies of revised anff pages for Ameri Vision 1ax 407-746 01 1 -Communications, Inc. ("AmeriVision"). The purpose of the revision is to clarify the importante com presentation of various calling card services in certain currently offered rate plans. The Company requests an effective date of June 18, 2003. The following revised pages are included in this filing: 15th Revised Sheet 2 Updates Check Sheet

1 5^{ab} Revised Sheet 2
1 5^{ab} Revised Sheet 31.1
1 5^{ab} Revised Sheet 31.2
1 5^{ab} Revised Sheet 31.3
1 5^{ab} Revised Sheet 31.4
1 5^{ab} Revised Sheet 31.5
1 5^{ab} Revised Sheet 31.6

Updates Simple Connections Calling Card Rates Updates Clear Connections Calling Card Rates Updates Family Connections Calling Card Rates Updates Corporate Connections Calling Card Rates Updates Smart 175 Calling Card Rates Updates Smart 400 Calling Card Rates

Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by date-stamping theatra copy of this cover letter and returning it to me in the self-addressed, stamped envelopprovided for that purpose

Any questions regarding this filing may be directed to my atention at (407)740-8575

Sincerel

Thomas M. Forte Consultant to AmeriVision Communications. Inc

'TMF/ks

CC:	Kelly Franks. AmeriVision
file:	AmeriVision - FL
Ims:	FLo0302

.

• • •

AmeriVision Communications, Inc.

Florida Tariff No. i 16th Revised Sheet 2 Cancels 15th Revised Sheet 2

CHECK SHEET

Pages of this tariff, as indicated below, are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective pages. Original and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes from the original tariff and are currently in effect as of the date on the bottom of this page.

PAGE	REVISION	PAGE	REVISION	PAGE	REVISION
1	2 nd Rev.	18.13	1 ^{\$1} Rev.	32	2 nd Rev.
•	16^{th} Rev.	* 18.14	l ^{si} Rev	32]	Original
·.	2 nd Rev.	18.15	1 st Rev	33	1 st Rev.
4	1 ^{s1} Rev.	18.15.1	Original	34	1 st Rev.
4	1 ^{s1} Rev	18.15.2	Original	35	1 ^{s1} Rev.
() ()	3ro Rev	18.15.3	Original	36	1 ^{s1} Rev.
-	3 rd Rev.	18.15.3	Original	37	2 nd Rev.
¥	2 nd Rev.	18.15.4	Original	38	1 st Rev.
9	2nd Rev	18.15.6	Original	39	1 st Rev.
10	1 ^{s1} Rev.	19	2 nd Rev.	40	Original
13	1 ^{\$1} Rev.	20	3 rd Rev.	4]	Original
12	2 nd Rev.	21	7 th Rev.	42	Original
13	2 nd Rev.	22	6 th Rev	43	Original
14] ^{s1} Rev.	23	7 th Rev.	44	Original
11	2 nd Rev.	24	4 th Rev.	45	Original
16	2 nd Rev.	. 24.]	2 nd Rev.	46	Original
1.] ^{s1} Rev.	24.2	2 nd Rev.	47	Original
11] ⁵¹ Rev.	25	3rd Rev.	48	Original
18.1	2 nd Rev.	26	3 rd Rev.		
18.2	2 nd Rev.	27	3^{rd} Rev.		
18.3	2 ^{no} Rev.	28	2 ^{no} Rev.		
15.4	1 st Rev.	29	l ^{si} Rev		
18.5] ^{\$1} Rev.	30	l ^{si} Rev		
16.6] ^{si} Rev.	31	2 nd Rev.		
18.7	1 st Rev.	31.1	l ^{si} Rev	Ŕ	
18.5] ^{\$1} Rev.	31.2	l ^{si} Rev	z;.	
民族の	2 nd Rev. *	31.3	1 st Rev.	×	
11-10	1 st Rev.	31.4	l ^{si} Rev.	2	
16.11	1 st Rev.	31.5	1 ^{si} Rev.	>,	
18.12	2 nd Rev.	31.6	1 ^{si} Rev.	7	
39° 1W					

* - indicates those pages included with this fing

+ -

NUMER JUNE 1. 2003

1 +

Director of Regulatory Affair: 5900 Mosteller Drive, Suite 1600 Oklahoma Cit Effective: June 18, 200

FLOW

.

1 **.**

Ameril'ision Communications, Inc.

Fionds Tariff No 1 1st Revised Sheet 311

(ancels Original Sheet 31)

SECTION 4.0 - RATES, CONT'D.

4.19 AmeriVision Simple Connections Service

	D	AY	EVE	NING	NIGHTAWKND			
Mileage Bands	Initial Minute	Each Additional Minute	lnitial Minute	Each Additional Minute	lnitial Minute	Each Additional Minute		
	\$0.1800	\$0.1800	\$0.1800	\$0.1800	\$0.1800	\$0.1800		
(A)	Calling Car Per rainute ra Per Call Sure	ate			\$ 0.60 \$0.60			
(B)	Monthly Re	curring Charge	:		N/A			
(C)	LEC Billed	Surcharge:			\$ 1.50			

Issued June 1. 2003

t i

Director of Regulatory Affairs 5900 Mosteller Drive, Suite 1600 Oklahoma City, OK 73112 Effective June 18, 201

• • • •

.

AmeriVision Communications, Inc.

Floride Tariff No 3 1st Revised Sheet 31.1 Cancels Original Sheet 31.2

SECTION 4.0 - RATES, CONT'D.

Amerilision Clear Connections Service 4.20

	D	AY	EVE	NING	NI GH	T/WKND
Milcage Bands	Initial Minute	Each A dditional Minute	Initial Minute	Each Additional Minute]niti a] Minute	Each Additional Minute
A11	\$0.]400	\$0.1400	\$0.1400	\$0.1400	\$0.14 OO	\$0.1400
(A)	Calling Car Per minute ra Per Call Sure	ite			\$ 0.35 \$ 0.35	
(B)	Minimum N	Ionthly Usage (Charge:		\$ 3.95	

PAUER JUNE 1: 2003

ł

Director of Regulatory Affairs 5900 Mosteller Drive, Suite 1600 Oklahoma City: OK 75112

Effective June 18, 200

.

FLOG

۰, ۰.

Amerilision Commu nications, Inc.

Florids Tariff No. 1 1st Revised Sheet 31.5

Cancels Original Sheet 31.3

SECTION 4.0 - RATES, CONT'D.

4.21 AmeriVision Family Connections Service

	DAY EVE		NING	NGH	T/WKND	
		Each		Each		Each
Milcage	Initial	Additional	Initial	Additional	lniti al	Additional
Bands	Minute	Minute	Minute	Minute	Min u te	Minute
All	\$0.0900	\$0.0900	\$0.0900	\$0.0900	\$0.09 00	\$0.0900
	C. Mine Cord	Character				
(A)	Calling Card	-			\$ 0.15	
	Per Call Surch				\$0.15	
					£1.co	
(B)	LEC Billed S	ourcharge:			\$1.50	
3.7.2	Toll Free Ser	vice Options				
	Toll Free Cha	rge:				
	lnitial	l One (1) Minut	te		\$0.0900	
	Each	Additional One	e (1) Minute		\$0.0900	
	Toll Free Num	nbers				
	Initial	Toll Free Nurr	nber		\$0.00	
	Each	Additional Toll	Free Number		\$1.00	

ISSUED JUIN 15. 2003

Director of Regulatory Affairs \$ 900 Mosteller Drive, Suite 1 600 •)klahoma City, OK 73112

FLOOB

.

· . · .

AmeriVision Communications. Inc.

Flonds Tariff No. 1 1st Revised Sheet 514

Cancels Orignal Sheet 31.4

SECTION 4.0 - RATES, CONT'D.

4.22 AmeriVision Corporate Connections Service

	D	4Y	EVEN	NING	NIGH	r/wknd
	Initial	Each	Initial	Each	hitial	Each
Mileage	30	Additional	30	Additional	30	Additiona)
Bands	Seconds	6 Seconds	Seconds	6 Seconds	Seconds	6Seconds
A]]	\$0.0900	\$0.0900	\$0.0900	\$0.0900	\$0.0900	\$0.0900
(A)	Calling Card	Charves:				
()	Per minute ra	-			\$0 10	
	Per Call Surch				\$0.10	
(B)	Minimum M	lonthly Usage	Charge:		\$2.95	
3.8.2	Toll Free Ser	vice Options				
	Toll Free Cha	arge:				
	Initia	l One (1) Minu	te		<u>so.0900</u>	
	Each	Additional One	e (1) Minute		\$0.0900	
	To]] Free Nur	nbers				
	lnitia	l Toll Free Nun	nber		\$ 0.0 0	
	Each	Additional Tol	l Free Number		\$1.00	

Istund. June 17, 2003

1,

Director of Regulatory Affairs 5900 Mosteller Drive, Suite 1 600 Oklahoma City, OK 75112 Effective. June 18, 200

• . • .

(T)

Amerilision Communications. Inc.

Floride Tariff No 1 1st Revised Sheet 315

Cancels Original Sheet 33.5

SECTION 4.0 - RATES, CONT'D.

4.23 AmeriVision Smart 175 Service

	DAY		EVENING		NIGHT/WKND	
Milcage Bands	Initial Minute	Each Additional Minute	Initial Minute	Each Additional Minute	lniti al Min ute	Each Addition a l Minute
<u></u>	\$0.1400	\$0.1400	\$0.1400	\$0.1400	\$0,14 00	\$0.1400

(B) Minimum Monthly Usage Charge:

3.9.2 Bonus Connections Option

Customers are given the option, for an additional monthly momng charge, to receive the lower per minute rates listed below:

\$9.99

	DAY		EVENING		NIGHT/WKND	
		Each		Each		Each
Mllengr Bands	Initial Minute	Additional Minute	Initial Minute	Additional Minute	hitial Mmute	Additional Minute
All	\$0.0900	\$0.0900	\$0.0900	\$0.090()	\$0.0900	\$0.0900

Bonus Connections Monthly Charge:	\$2.00
Toll Frer Connections Monthly Charge:	\$1.00
Toll Fror Per Minute Charge:	\$0.1400

1.

Director of Regulatory Affairs 5900 Mosteller Drive, Suite 1600 Oklahoma City, OK 73112 Effective June 18, 200

FLoOF

• • • •

. .

AmeriVision Communications, Inc.

Florida Tariff No 1 1st Revised Sheet 31.6 Cancels Original Sheet 31.6

SECTION 4.0 - RATES, CONT'D.

4.24 AmeriVision Smart 400 Service

DAY		EVENING		NIGHT/WKND		
Mileage Bands	Initial Minute	Each Additional Minute	Initial Minute	Each Additional Minute	lnit ial Minute	Each Additional Minute
All	\$0.1400	\$0.1400	\$0.1400	\$0.1400	\$0.1400	\$0.1400

(A)	Calling Card Charges:		(T)
	Per munute rate	\$0.25 \$0.25	
(B)	Minimum Monthly Usage:	\$19.99	(T)

3.9.2 Bonus Connections Option

Customers are given the option, for an additional monthly recurring charge, to receive the lower per minute rates listed below:

	D	AY	EVENING NJ		NIGH	GHT/WKND	
Milenye Banda	Initial Minute	Each Additional Minute	Initial Minute	Each Additional Minute	lnitial Min ute	Each Additional Minute	
All	\$0.0900	\$0.0900	\$0.0900	\$0.0900	\$0.0900	\$0.0900	

Bonus Connections Monthly Charge:	\$2.00
Toll From Connections Monthly Charge:	\$1.00
Toll Free Per Minute Charge:	\$0.1400

Isturd: Jun 1, 2003

- 31
- Director of Regulatory Affairs 5900 Mosteller Drive, Suite 1600 Oklahoma City, OK 73112

Effective: June 18, 200

Commissioners:

J. TERRY DEASON

BRAULIO L. BAEZ

LILA A. JABER, CHAIRMAN

RUDOLPH "RUDY" BRADLEY

CHARLES M. DAVIDSON

ATTACHMENT D

STATE OF FLORIDA



Division of Competitive Markets and enf orcement Beth Salak Director (850) **4**13-6600

Public Service Commission

July 10, 2003

Mr. Ken Kolek Chairman/CEO AmeriVision Communications, Inc., d/b/a LifeLine Communications 5900 Mosteller Drive, Suite 1600 Oklahoma City, OK 73112-4600

RE: Overbilling of calling cards

Dear Mr. Kolek:

We have reviewed AmeriVision Communications' (AmeriVision) response to our May 29, 2003, letter detailing the results of our recent service evaluation. Our review of the results indicated that your company has overcharged users of its Family Connections Calling Card. AmeriVision's June 27, 2003, response letter acknowledges the tariff information on file with the Commission does not match the billing for the Family Connections Calling Card. However, the response did not address the questions concerning the amount of overbilling caused by this error. We again request responses to the following questions:

- 1. What were the total number of calls placed by customers using the calling card plan since the effective date of the tariff, August 6, 2002?
- 2. What were the total number of minutes utilized by customers of the calling card plan since the effective date of the tariff, August 6, 2002?
- 3. What was the additional amount of revenue collected because of the discrepancy in the calling card rate charged to customers?
- 4. Can AmeriVision identify and make direct compensation to the affected customers?

PSC Website: http://www.floridapsc.com

• •

1 **.** . . .

Mr. Kolek Page 2 July 10, 2003

In addition to the responses to the questions stated above, please provide a proposal to remedy the overcharging issue by July 25, 2003. If you have questions, please contact Clayton Lewis by telephone at 850-413-6578.

Sincerely,

Don McDon a

Don McDonald / U.S./Comm. Engineer Supervisor Bureau of Service Quality

cc: Kelly Franks /AmeriVision via fax (405) 600-3823 Clayton Lewis File: T1962, TDS Telecom Quincy/2003 IXC Serv Eval, TMS# 581

ATTACHMENT D

communications

DOCKET NO. 030960-TI DATE: November 20, 2003

> AmeriVision Communications, Inc. 5900 Mosteller Drive, Suite 1600 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73112-4600

June 27, 2003

Mr. Clayton Lewis Florida Public Service Commission Bureau of Service Quality Capital Circle Office Center 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Dear Mr. Lewis,

AmeriVision Communications, Inc. dba LifeLine Communications has received the audit results regarding the testing of our calling card rates. I understand from speaking to you that our tariff was not filed clearly regarding the calling card rates and surcharges. Our Family Connections Plan and the other rates plans that were implemented July of 2002, were intended to be filed according to what we implemented in our billing system. Our Family Connections Plan is billed at \$0.15 per minute with a \$0.15 per minute surcharge. I have contacted our tariff consultant and explained to him that the Commission needed us to further clarify our tariff to reflect what we intended to be the rate. He has since drafted revised tariff sheets; copy attached, and has apologized for the rmisrepresentation. I hope that this clears up any concerns you may have had regarding your audit.

Should you need anything further please call me at (405) 600-3822.

Regards,

Kelly Franks Regulatory Affairs

9201/11551111111172/1160 4444 9210 1218 - 700 202

STATE OF FLORIDA

Commissioners LILA A. JABER. CHAIRMAN J. TERRY DEASON BRAULIO L. BAEZ RUDOLPH "RUDY" BRADLEY CHARLES M. DAVIDSON

.



DIVISION OF COMPETITIVE MARKETS AND ENFORCEMENT BETH SALAK DIRECTOR (850) 413-6600

Public Service Commission

August 6, 2003

CERTIFIED

Ms. Kelly Franks Regulatory and Compliance Specialist AmeriVision Communications, Inc., d/b/a LifeLine Communications 5900 Mosteller Drive, Suite 1800 Oklahoma City, OK 73112

RE: Overbilling of calling cards

Dear Ms. Franks:

We have not received a response to our July 10, 2003, letter concerning the apparent overbilling discovered during our evaluation of AmeriVision in February. 1 have attached a copy of our correspondence for your review. We request a response by no later than August 22, 2003. Failure to respond to staff's inquiry may result in the Commission taking further action against AmeriVision.

If you have questions, please contact Clayton Lewis by telephone at 85 0-413-6578 or myself at (850) 413-6570.

Sincerely, De MCL.

Don McDonald U.S./Comm. Engineer Supervisor Bureau of Service Quality

cc: Kelly Franks /AmeriVision via fax (405) 600-3823 Clayton Lewis File, T1962, TDS Telecom Quincy/2003 IXC Serv Eval, TMS#618

PSC Website: http://www.fioridapsc.com

intermet E-mail: contact@psc.state.fl.u-

.

Mr. Kolek Page 2 July 10, 2003

In addition to the responses to the questions stated above, please provide a proposal to remedy the overcharging issue by July 25, 2003. If you have questions, please contact Clayton Lewis by telephone at 850-413-6578.

Sincerely,

Don McDonald / U.S./Comm. Engineer Supervi sor Bureau of Service Quality

cc: Kelly Franks /AmeriVision via fax (405) 600-3823 Clayton Lewis File: T1962, TDS Telecom Quincy/2003 IXC Serv Eval, TMS# 581 Commissioners:

J. TERRY DEASON

BRAULIO L. BAEZ

LILA A. JABER, CHAIRMAN

RUDOLPH "RUDY" BRADLE :

CHARLES M. DAVIDSON

STATE OF FLORIDA

DIVISION OF COMPETITIVE MARKETS ANDENFORCEMENT BETHSALAK DIRECTOR (850) 4 1 3-6600

ATTACHMENT E

Public Service Commission

July 10, 2003

Mr. Ken Kolek Chairman/CEO AmeriVision Communications, Inc., d/b/a LifeLine Communications 5900 Mosteller Drive, Suite 1600 Oklahoma City, OK 73112-4600

RE: Overbilling of calling cards

Dear Mr. Kolek:

We have reviewed AmeriVision Communications' (AmeriVision) re sponse to our May 29, 2003, letter detailing the results of our recent service evaluation. Our review of the results indicated that your company has overcharged users of its Family Connections Calling Card. AmeriVision's June 27, 2003, response letter acknowledges the tariff information on file with the Commission does not match the billing for the Family Connections Calling Card. However, the response did not address the questions concerning the amount of overbilling caused by this error. We again request responses to the following questions:

- 1. What were the total number of calls placed by customers using the calling card plan since the effective date of the tariff, August 6, 2002?
- 2. What were the total number of minutes utilized by customers of the calling card plan since the effective date of the tariff, August 6, 2002?
- 3. What was the additional amount of revenue collected because of the discrepancy in the calling card rate charged to customers?
- 4. Can AmeriVision identify and make direct compensation to the affected customers?

AmeriVision Communications, Inc. 5900 Mosteller Drive, Suite 1600 Okiahoma City, Oklahoma 73112-4600





June 27, 2003

Mr. Clayton Lewis Florida Public Service Commission Bureau of Service Quality Capital Circle Office Center 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

.

Dear Mr. Lewis,

AmeriVision Communications, Inc. dba LifeLine Communications has received the audit results regarding the testing of our calling card rates. 1 understand from speaking to you that our tariff was not filed clearly regarding the calling card rates and surcharges. Our Family Connections Plan and the other rates plans that were implemented July of 2002, were intended to be filed according to what we implemented in our billing system. Our Family Connections Plan is billed at \$0.15 per minute with a \$0.15 per minute surcharge. I have contacted our tariff consultant and explained to him that the Commission needed us to further clarify our tariff to reflect what we intended to be the rate. He has since drafted revised tariff sheets; copy attached, and has apologized for the misrepresentation. I hope that this clears up any concerns you may have had regarding your audit.

Should you need anything further please call me at (405) 600-3822.

Regards,

Kelly Franks Regulatory Affairs

2010/12/2017 11/2012 A 10/2017 - 9 10/2012 2012 12/2017 - 9 10/2012

ATTACHMENT F

AmeriVision Communications, Inc. P.O. Box 12980 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73157-2980



August 27, 2003

Mr. Clayton Lewis Florida Public Service Commission Bureau of Service Quality Capital Circle Office Center 2540 Shurnard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re: Over billing of calling cards

Dear Mr. Lewis,

This letter is in response to your August 6, 2003 request. After researching the data we found that there were 2,926 calling card calls representing 16,443 minutes made by 192 Florida customers from August 6, 2002 to June 17, 2003. Since the difference in the tarrifing of our calling plans in August 2002 and June 2003, was the inadvertent omission of the \$.15 calling card surcharge, our research indicates an over billing of \$438.90.

AmeriVision proposes that we send a Pre-Paid Long Distance Phone Card to each affected customer that would total the amount of over billing they experienced along with a letter of explanation.

Once again we apologize for any problems this miscommunication has caused. We hope that this proposal is acceptable and clears up your audit.

If you have any questions or comments, please call me at (405) 600-3874 or by e-mail to ajones@lifeline.net.

Al Jones Corporate Secretary





September 24, 2003

Mrs. Billie Watt Division of Competitive Markets & Enforcement Capital Circle Office Center 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, Fl. 32399-0850

Re: Over billing of calling cards.

Dear Mrs. Watt,

This letter is in response to your August 6, 2003 request and subsequent phone conservation September 24, 2003. Our research found that there were 2,926 calling card calls representing 16,433 minutes made by 192 Florida customers from August 6, 2002 to June 17, 2003. Since the difference in the tariffing of our calling plans in August 2002 and June 2003, was the inadvertent omission of the \$.15 calling card surcharge, our research indicates an over billing of \$438.90.

Amerivision proposes that we credit each affected customer, with the approval of the commission, on the next billing cycle the total amount of over billing with an explanation of the credit.

Once again, we apologize for any problems this miscommunication has caused. We hope that this proposal is acceptable and clears up your audit.

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to call me at (405) 600-3874 or by e-mail to ajones@lifeline.net.

Al Jones N Corporate Secretary

11/13/2003 09:55 FAX

. . .

.





life

AmeriVision Communications, Inc. P.O. Box 12980 Okiahoma City, Okiahoma 73157-2980

November 6, 2003

Mrs. Melinda Watt Division of Competitive Markets & Enforcement Capital Circle Office Center 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, Fl. 32399-0850

Re: Addendum to September 24, 2003 letter regarding over billing of calling cards.

Dear Mrs. Watt,

Should the Commission rule that our proposal to credit each affected customer of calling card over billing is acceptable, we would further propose that if any customer were not creditable for reasons beyond our control, the amount of the credit would be passed on to the Florida General Revenue Fund. Thank you in advance for your consideration.

I once again would like to emphasize to you that AmeriVision Communications intends to comply with all rules and regulations of the Florida Utilities Commission.

If you have any comments or questions, please let me know.

Al Jones

Corporate Secretary